


































































































































































































































































































































































































3)r Vest#

It is not really pos^ble to con^jare lliss Melville with either
Mr Thonipeon or Mr Corris since they are at dilTeront str^s of their
academic careers. The ti^o latter are» if I recollect rightly* M.A.s
and Tutoi-s at their Universitios* clearly older and more experienced.
Miss Melville vill he. hy the end of the year* a B.A, Honours graduate.

Nevertheless* in nx^y piwious year that I can raaember Hiss
Melville would hare besn readily eslected by us for a scholarship
(subject to >!cr Ranoiirs thesis); she is the only candidate witla any
kn.ov?ledge of Pacific histoiy* albeit an elementary onei her thesis choice
is* in jBy opinion* an original and enterprising- Aopic of particular
interest to this Department; and she has tiie c(^acity* and I think the
necessary aociologiccl approach, to develop it into a dissertation that
could well become a definite contribution to our knowledge.

I therefore hope that it may be found possible to provide funds
for a scholarship for Miss Melville* if not from Department tlion from
School appropriations* for her Irfieme muet be of interest to Sociology
and Geography almost as much as to Pacific history. 1 must confess
here to being biassed* for tlie 'Beach* developed from tlie * Beachcombers'
and I have lojig hoped that ewneone would carry tlio tlicmo tlii-ough.
Unless it is cconjenced by someone next year* liowever* I shall not be
privileged* aa I stiould very much have lUced to hove been* to assiot
with liis or her aiperviaion* for I shall have reached tlie age of
ccmpulaory retii-ement before the thesis is completed. Hiss Melville
is* therefore* my last clianco.



Department of Pacific iIistory»
2lst October* 1966*

Deax Mr Ioung»

Thanl:s agxeaing to let \\b have your study on the Heimings
family ard their correeporidencet vh&ci vxitten; there is no huwy so long
ae we get it and not some lesser journal with a circulation in the low
IflUidreds (we look, to ray intsise suiprise, like passing into the foxxr
figure region with our first issue - u>y aim rs to have double the circu
lation of Historical Studies* but it memis woi?cing flat out on publicity).

ilso v/e should certairily li};e first options on any cheaters of
your thesis, as you kindly suggest* Your subject is so interesting that
I'm sure it would have a wide appeal, "iiustralia*B Pacific Frontier"
sounds best for Hietorical Studies and may well serve as valuable publicity
for Pacific M story in the rifht quarters.

I do hope that Caroline Melville gets a scholarship becaum I an
particularly interested in her thesis topic and feel that she has the
rlf^it sraii-sociologicQl approach to woric it out. A year or two ago there
wotJld have been no question but this year we've been cut eveiywhcro, the
money being urgently required to kill off the Vietnamese, and I'm told
that we have funds for one scholar only.

There are t\ro brilliant ones among the bunch of candiaateei one
xdth a straight rvn of first-class honoura and now a senior tutor, but
with to me a dull thesis subject, and the other with a fine J!.#, thesis
on the histoiy of a grcup of i\UGtrall?3n aborigincc. I can only plead
that Caroliiie' a topic is by far the meet oxialnal snd gives greater scope
for developing into a 3?eal accession to knowledgej eleo that as she would
presumably be the last student I shall have before retii'ement 1 should
like to Jxelp her work ot:t the theme.

Ian Piomond has suggcatcd a p?rduato fn»n ua on loan to sort out
and catalogue the Hennings and Methodist Mission Papers md I m h^iiig
to persuade -Jim to send Maame Anderson (now in the New Hebildes) ̂ dien -^le
rstuwiB on Novemlier 7» Ian uays (as indeed you male clear) that in all
hi.3 years as an archivist he bos never seen ar^'thing like condition
of the Hennliige correspondence*

kith best Wiefces,

Yours sincerely.
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Department of Pacific Hiatoiy*
25th Scfpteater*

tlisB Caroline ilelvillei
V.'aite Institute*
OLKi\ OSMOi'.T't Sout.« Australia* ' |

Dear Miss Melville*

I was deli^tod to heacr that yoa at least conteopl&te Van possilsility
of joining: us *» I'm isure you vould never regict it#

It S0CJ20 to mo tliat you could no doubt produce a creditable theeia
on some a^cct of iadiau history* but under conditions of handicap as
compared vith the hundreds of othara worfcing or the subject abroad who
possosa u knovflodje of one or more Indian laagua^xss* have a baokgroinid
of Indian cul turo and csn worfc wnerevGi* the oi'iginal aiaouscilpt aouroa
matorial ig located#

In Pacific liiatory, on the otlier hand* you woiiid hero all the
advantages of xocution* with xinigue access to all available aource
material* opportunities for field research in the lalwds to supplemant
your docrumtBitaticn* and day to day contact xvith colleagues who are
no "tiling if not enthusiastic. If you get cau^t up in the romance of
your theme (and how can you help it) I beli^thS you can write a
dissertation that idill eventually be published in bode form and become
a work of permanent value to scholarolilp# As a correspondent wrote
last weoki "where e2.aQ can one eatperionce the eacclteaent of being a
pioneer working on virgin ground"#

As to your migKested subject I think it is an sKcellsnt one •
you couldn't do better (provided it intrigues you). In this oonnexion
periiaps I cannot do better than attach a copy of a memorandum idiich I
wrote to Dr West* the acting Head of the Dsqciartmentf and to which he
replied tliat ho conaddsred your proposed theme one which we ougdit to
aiporvise and that we should be glad to see it done •• and oonoluded by
saying that the topic had his wuita aupport.

He also aefeed { a diy or two later) when you were applying fOr a
scholarship for ̂ parently we are a bit pressed for finance and if you
contemplate coming soon you had better apply fairly pronto before all
the Kholaroihipa available to the Sohool for this year (i,e* nsExt scsdMie
jrw) are filled. I've only just got back from Mslboume or would hmve
written before#

YcfUrs siTiCe'r«lv.



Copy

17.9.66.

Sear Fxcoicisf

I am off to MeUxsume to try and put some zip into the publishers
and printers - £5)parently they caaanot see that a po3:iodlcal should have
any precedence over a book.

1 should be most gratef\il if you could kindly ̂ ance at Caroline
Melville's letter attached and tell me iff other things being equalf i.e.
she passes out at Adelaide id-th sufficient distinction to justify a scholar^
shipf you vottld gse any objection to her wiking for a Ph.P, more or less
on the lines aV.a indicates! in effect a study of the rise end fall of tJae
Beach as a social unit in the Pacific Islands. I do not personally miiid
the term 'Beach*, as It has a definable meaning in tte context of social
structure in the South Seas, tut one could perhaps rephrasG it, e.g. as
'The development of expatriate social groups in Pacific socis'Hes'.

Possibly one corold do better than either definition, but what I am
hoping hero is that yen 'v-ill approve the concept as a possible thesis
subject. I m frank3.y biassed because when ̂ rrlting the beachcomber psg?er
I came to realize that x;hat these unorgmi.zed Individuals were combining
into towards the end of ray period was a number of at first rudlmentaTy
but later increasingly etabie sanl-urbar. social jproups wMch. beccrae known
as "The Beach' end which developed distinctive social, economic and
political objectives of their o^m.

I felt at the time that the study of these groups# parti<ftliarly in
the politically indc^end^t territories, was a logical continuation of
vhnt I had tried to do in the heachcombijr essay onl might well throw some
new 11,^t on the developmeet of island institutions in general, lirfcijig
the early individual Surcpecn settler in the islands to the expatriate
pressure groups of modern times (Chambers of Commerce, Planters' Assoc
iations, and the like).

Caroline Melville is at present wozidLng on a biogrf^hy of David*
Whippy who, as the founder of Levuka (the first Beach to be formed in
Hji), is directly pertinent to thi.s caiggested study. Prcm my talks
with her I believe that she could make a good job of developing the theme
into a dissertation, there being aonple documentary sources apart from
those which she raentions. Bat, as I have indicated, I m not aiicing you
to f^rove of her as n student (she vrould put in her application in the
usual way) but sedcing gui dance frwn your experience as do vhethor you
would consider the oubjoct a suitable one for tackling as a thesis in the
lietpartancmt of Pacific Eistoxy. Admittedly 1 should like to do it myself
but now I know that I never shall; and X should dearly love to see someone
else finish it before I go.



17.9.66.

Dear Ptancis*

I am off to Melbourne to try and put some zip into the publishers
and printers - apparently they cannot see that a periodical should have
any precedence over a book.

I should be most grateful if you could kindly glance at Caroline
Melville's letter attached and tell me if» other things being equal, i.e.
she passes out at Adelaide with sufficient distinction to justify a scholai>-
ship, you would see any objection to her working for a Ph.D. more or less
on the lines she indicates: in effect a study of the rise and fall of the
Beach as a social unit in the Pacific Islands. I do not personally mind
the teim 'Beach', as it has a definable meaning in the context of social
stiucture in the South Seas, but one cotild perhaps rephrase it, e.g. as
'The development of expatriate social groups in Pacific societies'.

Possibly one could do better than either definition, but vdaat I am
hoping here is that you will approve the concept as a possible thesis
subject. I am frankly biassed because when vrriting the beachcomber paper
I came to realize that what these unorganized individuals were combining
into towards the end of my period was a number of at first rudimentaay
but later increasin^y stable semi-urban social groups which became known
as 'The Beach' and which developed distinctive social, economic and political
objectives of their own.

I felt at the time that the study of these groups, particularly in
the politically independent territories, was a logical continuation of
what I had tided to do in the beachcomber essay and mi^t well throw some
new li^t on the development of island institutions in general, linking
the early individual European settler in the islands to the expatriate
pressure groups of modem times (Chambers of Commerce, Planters' Assoc
iations, and the like).

Caroline Melville is at present wori^ing on a biography of David
Whippy who, as the founder of Levuka (the first Beach to be foimed in
ELji), is directly pertinent to this suggested study. Prom my talks
vdth her I believe that she could make a good job of developing the theme
into a dissertation, there being ample documentary sources apart from
those which she mentions. But, as I have indicated, I am not asking you
to approve of her as a student (she would put in her application in the
usual way) but seeking guidance from your experience as to whether you
would consider the subject a suitable one for tackling as a thesis in the
Department of Pacific History. Admittedly I should like to do it myself
but know now that I never shall; and I should dearly love to see someone
else finish it before I go.



17.9.66,

Bear Francis*

I am off to MdLlx)ume to try and pnt aano Into the puhliehera
and printers • apparently they cannot see that a periodical should have
any precedence over a book.

I should be most grateful if you could kindly glance at Caroline
Melville's letter attached and tell me if, other things being equal, i.e.
she passes out at Adelaide ̂ dth sufficient distinction to justify a acholacp-
siiip, yen wcmld see any objection to her working for a Ph.B, more or less
on the lines she indicatesi in effect a study of the rise and fall of the
Beach as a eocj.sl unit in the Pacific Islands. I do not personally mind
the term 'Beach', as it has a definable meaning in the context of social
stxuctur.3 :in tho Scaith Seas? Uit one cou-ld perhaps rephrase it? e.g. as
♦IJhe development of expatidate social grotxps in Pacific societies'.

Possibly one could do better than either definition, biit vhat I m
hoping here is that you will <g5prove tlie concept as a possible thesis
subject. I m frankly biassed becajise when writing the beachcomber paper
I came to rea3.i3!e that what, these unorganized individuals vfore combining
into tox'arda the end of my period was a number of at first rudimentary
but later increasdn^y stable semi-urban social ,?p?otips which became knoxan
as "fhe Beach* and '"hich developed distdnctive social, economic and politicoJ
objectives of their own.

I felt at the time that the study of these groups, particularly in
the politically independent terrd-tories, '^as a logical continuation of
w)wt I had t3!lod to do in the beachcomber essay and migiit well throw some
new li^t on the devdopment of island lnBtitu.tion8 in general, linking
the early individual European settler in the islands to the esqpatriate
preseure groups of modem times (Uhambers of Commerce, Planters' Assoc-
istlona, and the like).

Caroline Melville is at present working on a biogreqphy of Bavid
Whippy who, as the founder of Levuka (the first Beach to be formed in
Hji), is directly pertinent to this suggested study. From my talks
with her I believe that she could meke a good job of developing the theme
into a dissertation, there being aBQ)le documentary sources apart from
those which she menttons. But, eis I have indicated, I am not asking you
to flqpprove of her as a student (she would put in her application in the
uaoal way) but seeing guidance from your e9q>erience aa to whether you
would consider the subject a suitable one for tadcling as a the^s in the
Bepaxtment of Pacific Histoiy. Admittedly I should like to do it myself
but know now that 1 never shall; and X should dearly love to see aome<me
else finish it before I go.
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Dr Wccti

I feel that we ̂ ould tdce Mr Stonei hut wonder if it would not

"be poseihle for Him (with benefit "both to himself end us) to wait until
next year on tlie understfinding that we shall then give him our most
favofured nation treatment?

1-iy reasons are» "brieflyt that this ye&i- we have had an altogether
exceptional run of aKCollent candidates for scholarships in Pacific history
more* end of "better quality* than I can erver recollect. hone of the
people you have Irx mind can pi'eaumably afford to wait for a further year
but nrnict perforce accept employment or go elsewhere for their doctorates
if not taken ly ne nowi they will consequently be lost for ever as future
Pacific historiaixfl* and this just at a time when there is a growing demmd
for than,

Kr Stone* on the other hand* hao secure enqxloyment in the Premier's
Department of the Cook Islaiids Covemmerit and a iUrthcr year's experience
tiiere would not only be cf value to him when writing his thesis (in foot
serving as a period of fteld-woik) "Ixit also enable him to recover from his
uxiroriamate attack of hepatitis and to complete Ms w.A,

I aloo rather fancy, from reading between the lines* that Mr Albert
Heniy might not "be altogether, sorry to rotadn Mr otonc' p services for a
further period wldi;h.,|jis Government is going throu^x its teething troubles.



Dr Woat#

I like l-Iiss Craig's subject and it needs doing nadly "by eomeone#
but with one unimportant exception the sources stre all vnitten in German,
inost of the mateidai ia still in luanuacrint and (yite a lot of it (here
I am subject to correction by Ilisa Jacobs) is still \incopied in Hemburg
and Potsdara.

Miss Craig only admits to a fair reading ability in German and
she vould therefore to spend much of her first year increasing her
ability to read MS material in bad Gothic script# SUrtheimorG, I
that she c/ould also rerrairo acvoral monidia field-^voik in Germany fenlting
out and copying the dooumciitatiou , A period in Samoa would seem to be
desirable, tiimg^ not perhaps essential.

Jsijiim' of the above difficulties, as well as on her referees'
reports, I \:auld rank Miss Craig lower tlian Hionipson, Coiris, or Miss
welvillo.

rr,io,6S,
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Deparku^nt of j-'acific rietory,
6t]ri January» '19^7»

Beax' Judith*

thanks foi your letter. If Rohyn Parsons
writes I'll certainly do my best for her. Social
Sciences and Pacific Stildies have ̂ oirit application
lists and I don't remember hor name but I admit
that I rarely give more than a casual ^ance to
anyone ^vLo a nox:~Pi'-cifiG sabjf'-.'jt as her
tlxesis clioioe.

The trouble is possiW.y going to be for her
to dhow vliy tlic sixduen intexist Li lacific history
- these death-ijed conversions don't always ring
tiUQ v.'itii the haa-d-headod Paculty lioaivi. It mi^t
be best for her to do syn 11. A, xath a good islands
locale and then loin us for a I'h.h.

Anyway we'll see if axtd when she writes.

AX- ^ ^
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Professor Ds^iflson,

This is a marginal case and it might "be rather difficult to
persuade the Faculty Board that Bowman is up to stcaidcard. I would
have diamissed him entirely on his academic record* vMoh clearly in
no way matches that of any of our pi^sent students* hut after reading
through all his essays I vaz impressed "by the Td.de scope of his
interests* his ability to think lucidly on all* to analyse and to
handle abstract concepts.

Unfortunately his historical essay was his weakest but* lilce
Dr Gunson* I thought highly of Ms theological paper on Justification
as conceived by James and Paul.

l>r Gunson appears to want Bowman* and if Gunson is appointed
a Fellow it might be considered desirable to grant Eovman a scholarsMp
for supervision by him* in wMch case I agree that the Mstory of
Protestant missions in Micronesia would seem to be a most suitable
subject for Ms thesis.

On the other hand* wMle there is a groMng demand for Pacific
historians in the States it comes rather from Lcpartments of Anthro
pology than History and I doubt whether Bowman has the background for
en ethnoMstorian. I am also sure that \m shall get better candidates
offering as the Journal get around and students become aware of vrhat
the Department offers. V/e have already more first-year students than
ever "before and in another year or tvro we may vjell be inundated*
especially in view of the number of Australian Universities offering
courses on Pacific Mstory.

Apart* therefore* from the special reason for selection
tentatively advanced above* I would personally recommend Bowman's
rejection* since the Department as a Tdiole probably has as many
students as it can handle effectively and I am sure that far better
prospects than Bowman will be offering in the near future.

I* •r'.'jV. w;.

,6,-

vi-'-fl <i. 'ill. '



■  : 'ilA.V 'ifev,

Di^artment of Pacific niBtoiyi
•j1th I)r.co!ril;c-rj -1966,

Pxofeesor C. Elide*
lopaxtnczit of Ilietoiy*
Uiiivorsi'I^ of -idelj:i.de»
AK-IiAI!:!:, South /oistralia.

Dear Profeeooi' laido#

It was izidced kind of you to let us know in advance that lliss Crelg
and Mica Melville hu-d hotli succeeded in obtaining first clues honourcj
after reading Miss Melville's tlienia I am not surpi'iscd in lv:r case ani I
sec that Professor favidson (vho is not given to tmdue praise) has
described it as 'very l;i5)re3siveV« I have not seen Miss Craig's effort
"but srvidenfcly there was little "tw choose hotwecn tlien.

Me ahad.l have six new P)i.D» sdiolars stnrtirig next year* \)kich is
a record for such a ijioll Department as ours. Besides Miss Crsdg and
Miss Melville there will he:-

(l) Mr J« Inthony* m Indian from Pijir via the Unlver^ty of Hawaii
where I "believe he did vozy i.-ell indeedj

(2) Mr R.C, Thompson.* a first class honours graduate from Melbou.me»
now Senior Bxtor there;

(3) Mr P.E« Gorrio# a II (i) from Melbourne, now a Tutor there (subject
to agpproval of Ids H.A. tliQQis) j a;id

(4) Mr D«J« Stone, a school-teacher from tho Cook I^ande who graduated
at the Unlvcxfiity of Auckland (again subject to approval of his
K,A* thoaio).

I should like to thlii: that the influx is due to our new
Pacific Hi story, which is designed to encourage en increased interes t

in the subject, but I f^ar that none of the candidates cowld have seen a
oopy at the time they applied to come here#

We dball certainly welcome tlie two ne^iconers from Adelaide, and
jjope that liiey may prove to be only the advance guard of many more to ccme.

Yours sincerely.

A



THE UNIVERSITY

ERUCE

OF ADELAIDE

ADELAIDE, SOUTH AUSTRALIA

6 December, I966.

Dr. H.E. Maude,
Institute of Advauiced Studies,
School of ̂ ^cific History,
Australian National University,
Box 4, P.O.,
CANBEBRA, A.C.T.

Dear Dr. Maude,

1 car now send you the examination results ahead of publication
(16 December) for the two students from Adelaide who have applied for
Research Scholarships at Canberra with the School of "^jcific History.

Miss Bronwen Graig and Miss Caroline Melville have both been
awarded First Class Honours degrees. We gave Craig a 77 for her thesis
and Melville (after a third, adjudicating examiner had been called in) 78.

Yours sincerely.

Rude.

Professor of History.
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Dear Mr Lamont, i.

'  ' Thanks for your letter and congratulations on your new job. t
■< ' I am sure that you will like Armidale and there are some fine historians ..

there; it all seems so much more English to have a University in a semi-
rural environment.

As you say your work will be cut out for some years ahead in
preparing and delivering your lectures but I do hope that you will never

•jf." give up your ambition of getting a Ph.D. In my day it did not matter but
it becomes increasingly hard in these times to get beyond a certain point
without what is termed here the "meal ticket". In any case the scholarship
allowances are adequate and the three years of research, though hard work,
can be nne of the most pleasurable and indeed exciting periods of your life.

If you intend to specialize in the islands for your doctorate
be sure to read the Journal of Pacific History so that you become familiar
with who's who and what's going on in our small but enthusiastic little
world. There are now, for the first time, several openings in the
Universities for Pacific specialists.

f»
■ I'

Meanwhile we shall look forward to seeing you when you can come
down here on a visit; and wishing you all success at Armidale,

Yours sincerely.

t.. .

■ J .r''k^»r'
V ■«.

. •#

-i' •• • 4 t,. if "S ■ ■ ■ 'X' . ' ^ '
- '.r,; .• ' V .i' 't-f'

' ■ ,> • ■■ ^:-(4 '- I,. . . • . . 'VX ^y1. -Vvi-'r*.'
>  .
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OtaX MojuM-^

l>tUj -CeiA^ (Xvud" M^JCerUAXXi^ Vy^j ^
^ |)e<£A-tA,^^ ^ do '\!ij^Asst itjL djeAx^
(MAAlLoihAAA^ id , OAA^d ̂  dj^jul ^ -K^id OVx/^
UoAxl 'fo cLiyej} Ol
(3 (XMa^ /tlAXAX. [yOiiX- ^AiAAxdu/^^XXAAA dtoCo djLo^
L^ddyU. <3 OCLxj ft^jCxd' id "^djCLciuLcl -T-tAJt &u£i^ (X,
■^P-v/vvA^ Ld 9UX. .d^doJ^ux,

Ovu- dluyvxij /^AJ^IlAX/OJlci 'Vi^xJL —
~fC\Xlyf txXxd *\Ay^'i (AA'^^'lt1^{SL(L

'^fd^cxCix.o^ A,S/,U^
^~d (^pO^Lujixd^ /Oxdty^djXyVoJnA^ ^ ft/OO (A}&A{/0
(^yixdAAXj db l3 lyiLaxd

O^ ■^SU>k^^Ji-vL*^ Oj-djiM} dL^6iuJ
(XtA iAA/inMldcM^ftd^ 3 (AA^v^yu^JLid idi- (dj^^CoA-CiX,
(Xi CxiA^VthX . 3 OxiA, Wu^ ftjuud^
'ft-Q/f' dC^AO 'X[yQ'l~ jiiG/OQJui Ou^ -(v OX)
J^tiLjxj:yo ^ OxyOJAxuxd (A/Hjld
LajjiShA' - ^ C244V OiAAj C^pjxk^iJi f(\JL,



CH\A (^-eUAa^^ ^CUH G^jiiuiaA-ei^ <2^a^
3 IaJQ^Jl ituXT /tvU7 LOili -Tiy&f y^^C^KX- 7^ IdZV

ou U/ia^/e. .

^ . 3 (^JIamAA OOxj^ 'w^xloL /o
'lb ^)9^ Ma. (l&4tu£ oJr&uJ- Ha£^

^Si3(Lv A.CX^'ffiJLh- (XU'3XVO^
^ LshJl , ^TkouJ^ 'ft\S-
OaJIilcxJimt^ (^aaJx C^^3iA> (3^ /o XAAXj X}/C<J^^(v6
^ (X PZ-P 'f('^£'<An io^C , 3 (xJdjx. St-viJXA^
IxdAX d/lA^ ©1a-i
iAAJcLxjCxJl^&u^ 'iup3~ "ftu. (^^MMaX) 'KoAjL ^
(X. 1/vM^ci-j -^cAs^ij /Q^{t\xiov.

PLD i{
ju^xMc ̂ ̂  tirL . cM^vOix^^ 3XxpUy-f- HxL.

^€J^iAo ixii't qIo^vUXlJ *VV\y^^7t
0^ 'VvAX^ /u<aX MtA. i^XuAxyi^ CZxui jLU/jiJUa
3 LofjL io (^ cUiA^ -/o CqmH^ix.
C\a\A ^-j-ill^ itxJ' uf l}Xx><2ASill Ua.
"K^i-^vuJ' tnxc^xAew Ci^ AfcLy. 3^ 3
qI^L {o cU it\SlAQ4^ 9 '^£u^
txMa -hWl cS ixifiAUAaA i. _ J
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Department of Pacific History

4 December 1967

Mr Ross Lamont,
81 Cowper Road,
Hanwell,
L(aJDON. W.7. England

Dear Mr Lamont,

I am sorry not to have replied before to your letter of the
22nd October. However, soon after it arrived your application for a
scholarship with the A.N.U. came my way and I tokk your letter with it to
Professor Davidson.

I was naturally anxious that you should join this Department and
work on a thesis connected with the guano trade and the Professor agreed to
support your application at the next meeting of the Faculty Board.

It so transpired, however, that the competition for scholarships
turned out to be unusually fierce (I suppose partly because, owing to some
friction between the Federal and State Governments, research grants in
Victoria and I think some other Universities have had to be curtailed).

Anyway the upshot was that your application had to be deferred
until the next selection in March; I believe that the main difficulty was
your age, which makes it necessary to make a special case on the grounds
of merit. The average post-graduate student accepted here is in his early
20s, though there are occasional exceptions.

Now, as regards your queries, frankly I have doubts whether there
Is sufficient available material to make a Ph.D. thesis out of the relationship
between the Colonial Office and the Pacific Phosphate Company. It would
certainJ.y make more than an article - say a monograph or a M. A. thesis - and
I think it would make a Ph.D. thesis if you were able to consult all the
documentation; but the main source material - the internal Phosphate Company
correspondence - is presumably with the B.P.C. and they are unlikely to let
you see any of it.
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1J to advise thus as the story which I believ«»you would dlocovor behind the facade of bureaucratic propriety la a wLr
dlacredltable one, but I aa. a bit afraid of your exawLera h^LlL trt there
::: rh-paldln-^rin"^™; ̂ hlaS/^^" -=™entatlon. L pJaeluy

h-ia^nyap 3^300 trade is quite a different proposition. This is
I have ao mLh to do! rellnqulah. aa

as a fertilizer^ would presumably begin with the development of guano
/"nKoo ^7 f ? growth of the trade; the evolution of British oolicv
questi^ th^/f islands); the Chincha IslanL
earl^S^^«h ; American Guano Act; theearly British exploration; Arundel and Starbuck Island* Anvle-Amerirnn
rivalry; Arundel and Houlder Brothers* the Pacifi,, lu ^gle American

iaauea: the LldirLunfe^panK !he ?LLnurinUre«a' Sl.delT''
:iluZ,T. srand tS™!; arelLea the

Papers (with tMa™n^" source would presumably be the voluminous Arundel
B^arfof TrLfand Co!onL^^ Office.But the thesis would have I correspondence; and the American documentatl
reasons of ..u -i think, to be done out here for a variety ofreasons, of which the location of the principal source material is tL main one

did not leave^ny^sleniflL^J^^''^'® daughter, told me thfiLother day that he
and he said that what he Inte d^r^'h »y l>est friends
his three booii-e m to be preserved for posterity he put into
though I never met th ̂  Arundel's daughter, was also a friend,cnougn 1 never met the great man himself, and before she died I aor-.ed t-l
write the story of his life woven around'the histo" of the Paci??r^lno
trade. Hence our poeeeeelon of the Arundel Papere.\ncUd!.rw. 37®dUrle..

-u Brothers Papers I should imagine that inst»r.d
d'be L°"f documents (mosarofAlrca) Uwould best to get a positive of our negative microfilm and work frL that.

If you decide to work on the Ocean Island thesis - «.«d «
feel that you ha.e sufficient material - I shall of course be alad

z SarLLriteS w-h^ - r'd "
?-i?f'c"Lil:d;r:!'"^ - ethnchletorun conceL^d ̂ Uh Si "

Hoping this is of some use.

Yours si

rath
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81 Cowper Road,
Hanwell, W.7.
LONDON.

22nd October, I967.

I'tr. H.E. Maude,
Department of Pacific History,
The Institute of Advanced Studies,
The Australian National University,
CANBERRA, A.C.T.

Dear Mr. Maude,

Last Thursday I had a very helpful conversation with Dr. P. West;
in the course of this he suggested that I write to you.

I have just completed (though I am still awaiting the result^ an
M.A. course in International History at the London School of Economics.
As you may know, this knew type of M.A. at London is a combination of course
work and a 10,000 word dissertation. I chose the special subject paper
"Europe and the Western Pacific I9II-I922"; the title of my dissertation
was "The Australian Expeditions to the German Pacific Possessions, August-
November, 1914"• It was almost wholely based on Public Records Office

V, material and the research involved stimulated for me an interest in Pacific
History. I plan to proceed to a Ph.D., and in fact I have applied for an
A.N'U. Post-graduate Research Scholarship, but also I am applying for
lecturing posts in Australian UniversitiAes In either eventuality I hope
to develop the thesis submitted here for the M.A., or to be more precise
to develop some of the background research for it. I have sent a copy of
the dissertation to the Registrar of the Institute of Advanced Studies v^ith
my application for a Research Scholarship, so that it would be possible
for you to read part of it,if you thought that would help.

The main point of the dissertation is that British policy towards Japan
and British strategy in the Pacific in the opening months of the 191^-1918
^ar is unintelligible unless it is appreciated that the Solonial Office
wished to achieve a British control of the German phosphate islands, Nauru
g^jid Angaur (in the Pelews) in particular. This in itself was part of the
j-elationship which existed between the Colonial Office and the Pacific
phosphate Company, and it is this relationship which interests me. I asked

of my teachers at London as to the suitability for a Ph.D. thesis of
this relationship over the entire history of the Company, and the opinion was
^^pressed that it would probably furnish material for an article only. Up to

point I can see this, although I cannot help feeling that it makes something
more than an article. Dr. V/est advised me to consult you and if you agree
that there is no thesis here, then I shall put the idea aside quite happily,
nn separate pages I indicate the various points which have come up; these
' rose from a reading of CO 225 files in the P.R.O. for I9I4 only, combined
^ith reading in various secondary sources. If you rule it out,I shall return
X  T)r. V/est immediately, and I believe he will suggest an entirely diffeient
subject for me to start on. As i am aged 57,1 am anxious to forshorten the



work on a Ph.D. as much as possible; that is why I hope to utilise some of
the research already carried out. .If you could see another way to this I
should appreciate any suggestion: is a history of the Pacific Guano industry
a possibility':"

The main sources would seem to be the material in the P.E.O., including
the Company's file and the 304 pages of Confidential Print on the Affairs
of Ocean Island. I have not started to look for anything on the Nauru Island
Agreement Bill, but in relation to the Company's connection with Lever
Brothers, Miss P. Mander-Jones shewed'me a list of Lever Brothers' papers
which one of your research students prepared for you. This would seem to
have a eonsiderable amount in regard to the Phosphate Company and its parent,
the Pacific Islands Trading Cimpany. I cannot help feeling that,if I might
see the papers, they would be of great use to me. I should say that I was
speeiking to Miss Mander-Jones some three weeks ago and she also suggested my
writing to you. I decided to wait until seeing Dr. West, nor would I write
to 'Nnilever until hearing from you. I have not yet been to see the PQurth
Earl Grey's papers at Durham, and unfortunately the present Lord Balfour of
Burleigh has only just succeeded to the title,and I expect one must allow
a few more weeks to go by before approaching him about private papers.
Those of Lord Southborough have all been destroyed; Lord Stanmore are in
the British Museum. I have not started the work of tracking down any other
collections of papers of people in the Company, although 1 should dearly like
to see any Sir Alwyn Dickinson left. I have asked a friend at Auckland
University to enquire about any papers Sir A.F. Ellis may have left there.
However,I am not very hopeful about the utility of private collections on
such a question. I have not read Mr. Eliot's biography "Broken Atoms".

I think that this is about aa full a report as I can make to you at the
moment and I hope you will forgive the hasty and roughly organised nature of
this communication. The longer quotations in the enclosure are passages
from a brief account of the Company's problems during 1914-1918 which I put
together from secondary sources as background to the M.A. dissertation. They
were not suitable for inclusion in that.

I should be most grateful for your advice and opinion.

Yours sincerely.

^ ■

MM- ■ I'l-
■ t
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Notes for research on the Pacific Phosphate Company

Any research of the relations of the Company and the British Government,

I9OO-I92O, would seem to fall into two distinct periods, the division being

the onset of the war of 1914* li"- "the first period I am aware of such

problems as

1, In the islands - flag following trade. Land leases for mining the

phosphate. Labour - Islander and Asiatic. Stores - price differential

for natives and Europeans. Pood bearing trees - replacement or compensation

The development of the Protectorate Administration reaching a climax in 1908

with the transfer of the P.esident Commissioner to Ocean Island.

2. In London and Europe - the original British Government concession -

the origin of the sixpenny per ton royalty. The negotiations with the

Jaluit Gesellschaft and the German Government over Nauru (l know of no

documentary records for this,but I imagine that Miss Viviani's A.N.U.

Ph.D. thesis on the history of Nauru has used any that are extant). The

interesting point of the more favourable conditions given by the Berlin

Government to the British Company when compared with the later concession

to the Bremen company on Angaur. The British Company's involvement in the

French Company working on Makatea in the Society Islands.

5. The connection with Lever Brothers (apparently the largest shareholder^.

Keeping connections with both political parties, Lord Balfour of Burleigh

(unionist; and Lord Stan^more and later Lord Grey (Liberal;.

4. The onset of the crisis in the Company's affairs The dispute with

Burns Philp (all details, including date, to be found as yet - 1 juttknow

there was one;. The growing (and apparently Irish) Parliamentary campaign

for an enquiry into the affairs on Ocean Island - accusations of Colonial

Office shielding the Company - of maltreatment of natives by the company.

VVhy the increased royalty? (? Parliamentary pressure). The beginning of

the Confidential Print. The disappearance of the Company's Older Guard,

replaced by a newer, tougher. Company personnel. A Colonial Office

attempt to tighten up - the new Kesident Commissioner, tor. i.C. mliot, and
his response to the growing Company intransigence. His suggestion of
state enterprise (a government trading vessel).

on the convamr's vament of overdue
royalilihp *6 ■tlie i'rotectorate Government, the royalty having been
doubled in 19155 he would sanction neither the Company's attempt
to gain the support of local government officials by giving them a
lower set of prices in its trading stores, nor its efforts to exclude
a rival trading company. Burns Philp, an Australian firm. The
Colonial Secretary altogether supported the natives and the localadministrator against the Company in such questions as land leases,
the pay®®^^ food trees removed and the replanting of such trees.
B t "11 this does not require us to suppose that he was wholely^  ̂ (j to the Company's prosperity. It was not only possible to

e a protection of native rights with support for the Company in
^ is; the two were in fact intimately connected, since the greater

^  any'® difficulties, the greater its efforts to cut production
greater the pressure on the native land owner. This is

what^one fihds, for as I914 and 1915 wore on, disputes on questions, ,
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such as those indicated above, increased in number and bitterness.
,iuite apart from the fact that the Colonial Secretary could regard
the protection of the Company's phosphate resources as an Imperial
interest, nothing was to be gained from the failure of the Company;
while it had brought the Colonial Office many problems, it had not

•been '.vithout its benefits, least of all to the Ocean Islanders.
It is typical of the whole relationship that so soon after the decision
to despatch expeditions to seize the German phosphate islands, on the
11th August the Colonial Office firmly rejected the Company's request
for a temporary suspension of the phosphate royalty. One gains a
clear impression that the relationship between the hacific Phosphate
Company and the Colonial Office is not that of a monopolistic

.  enterprise being supported at every turn by the administrative power of
.  the Government, but of a struggle for position between the two. The

Colonial Office officials were men of their day and class, not averse
supporting British enterprise proveded that it did not embarrass

I?';;! Department's responsibility to Parliament. There was, then,
much co-operation at both ends, necessarly so where a Government roof
might require the repairs of a Company.engineer. But the Coloni§l
Office were determined to get the upper hand in the struggle. There
is a very significant minute by Sir John Anderson written at the end
of 1914* This suggests that not the least among the reasons motivating
the desire to gain Nauru from Germany was the need to end the
anomolous situation in which a large part of the Company's activities
were beyond the reach of the Colonial Office arm of the British
Government."

In the period after 4 August, 1914» the following would require

some consideration

5. (Var and the Company's influence on military and foreign policy in

August 1914 (my essay really, but although I suspect that the whole policy

-of operations against German colonies anywhere - it did after all represent

a volte-face in strategic policy - was profoundly affected by the phosphate

situation in the Pacific, I am not anxious to defend so extreme a position •

at least not on the basis of present work done^

(1rc"I

"So long as the war lasted the company could conceal from too close
a scrutiny its basic problem. Thus the shortage of shipping, the

A/s Yiedislocation of trade could all be invoked to account for a dividend
of only 7^". There was even a vague suggestion that it was from
patriotic motives that the cost of the company's phosphate to the
Australian buyer was kept at a pre-war figure, when in Cngland and
Prance phosphate prices had doubled and trebled. ./ith/ the
disappearance of the Japanese buyer, it is much more likely, however,
t.-iat the continuing low price was the result of simple economic
factors. at first, after the failure in regard to seizing angaur,
the company tended to lie low. No longer were its reports written
WP' lA nrar '■mspev* &t an^ length. In March 1915 a Afew Zealand
request to ohtain control oT some of the deposits on JCauru was
squashed. in the same year an article on the economic resources of
the German colonies in the 'Bulletin of the Imperial Institute'
contained some curious footnoting. Underneath figures for the
quantities and i,alue of phosphates exported from Nauru in 1910, 1^11,
1912, from which it could he calculated that the company's product
had fetched a ton in the first two years but only 25s. a ton in
1912, the footnote ran: 'The comparitively high values in I910 and
1911 are due to the inclusion in the figures of phosphate sold but
not exported. ' Money, it would seem, for no-tting.".
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6* The interesting way in which the British Government requested the

widening of the scope of the I9I6 Australian Commission to investigate

and report on the position of South Pacific trade v^ith Australia and

other parts of the Empire. Although the original purpose was for the

commission to confine its attention to the copra trade, one practical result

of the enlarged scope was to draw the attention of the Australian Government

to the importance of the phosphate deposits on Nauru. a representative

of the Company travelled to Australia to give evidence Before the Commission.

(interesting, hut probably not of any relevance, is the faci" that Mr. Eliot,
the Resident Commissioner on ucean Island in I914, was in Australia about

this time as the Governor-General's private secretary.) The mildness of the

Australian Commission's conclusions (see p.ll8(p620) of Commonwealth

Parliamentary Papers (I917-I9I8) No.66 Session I9I7-I9I8-I919, pp.503-814)
had the desirable result of shewing the Imperial Government that the Australaara

had no idea that strategy in August I9I4 affected by any Colonial Office

desire to seize the German phosphate islands. 1 do not know if it is

significant or not (^as 1 have not yet had the chance to check the exact dates

from the Board of Trade papers;, but Mr. Harcourt,for a short period in I9I6,
took over temporarily at the Board of Trade when Runciman fell ill. I

cannot avoid the impression (though i confess to being incurably suspicious)

that the imperial Government's request of the 1st March I9I6 to widen the

scope of the commission was a deliberate feeler about phosphates; but I

cannot say that it was a necessary part of the background to the secret agree

ment that with Japan in Pebruary 1917 which recognised a Japanese claim at

any peace conference to the German Islands in the Pacific North of the

Equator (which of course included Angaur;. Nevertheless the "Copra Trade"
Commission does seem to represent a turning point for the pacific Phosphate

Company, for after I9I6 one notices a certain return of confidence.

"In 1917 the Public Trustees put up for auction the shares in the
Uonpany held by German interests, although the Board of Trade and had
vested them in the Public Trustees soon after war began. The
following year saw the company's reports appearing again in some
detail. at the annual meeting of I9I8 the ohairman Lord Balfour of
Burleigh quite contrary to all pre-war importation figures for the
United Kingdom stated that 'After the war thig country should become
independent of foreign supplies of phosphate and considerations of
freight should not prevent the importation of the rich material from
the Pacific, for both Germany and Scandinavia drew upon these sources
before the war.' In December 1919 an article in the Board of Trade
journal q_uoted ajveij valuable source' as indicating that on Nauru
m'Might b^'SPeasonably assumed that anything from 80 000,000 to
100,000,000 tons are available and possibly more.' (80,000,000 was the
maximum pre-war estimate quoted). At the same time referring to two
other deposits in the Pacific, those on the Trench island of Makatea
and on Christmas Island (though the Christmas Island that produces

1^,'; ' phosphate is in the Indian Ocean) the writer of the article 'expected
that they would be worked out within the present generation'; both
sources in ^967 are still producing significant quantities. More

WhCIv interestingly it went on in regard to Angaur, 'which according to a
German authority contains 23 million tons ranging from 81 to 83.6%.
Another authority, however, places the available phosphate between
300,000 and 600,000 tons.' One wonders if the same |very valuable
authority' was responsible for the extraordinary editing that had taken
place, for the same figui'es are to be found elsewhere. In the spring
of 1917 ^'oreign Office began preparing a scries of handbooks for use
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at a forthcoming Peace conference: one of these contains the following:
^The Angaur deposits worked "before the war "by the Deutsche Sudsecphosphat-
Ciescellschaft, but now by a Japanese company, are thought to amount to
2,500,000 tons of phosphate and those on Peys Island to between 500,000
and 600,000 tons.' The same handbook, using the exact figures of the
article in the 'Bulletin of the Imperial Institute' already referred to,
realistically dropped the meaningless footnote, commenting instead 'The
fall in he Nauru export in I9II was due to violent hurricanes which
prevented loading, but the lost ground was not altogether recovered in
the following year.' Looking at all these instances as a whole, it
would seem that the acquisition of Nauru was being made to appear an
atti'active proposition.

7. Then the question of the post-war control of Nauru - the "barney" of

I9I8 - Mr. Hughes' negotiations with the Imperial Government - the New Zealad

share in the dispute (again I know nothing here beyond the references in

Commonwealth Parliamentary Debates and Hansard; I imagine the Hughes papers

might help, and again jv!iss Viviani may have disposed of the probfliem anyway.

There is that footnote in A.M. Gollin, "Proconsul in Politics: a Study of

Lord Milner in Opptsition and in Power" which shews how important a question

for Lloyd George Nauru was). The I9I8 "barney" had an earlier history

(in 1914) which reqviires some treatment; there is all the difference in the

world between the Colonial Office's attitude to a New Zealand administration

of the newly seized Samoa and any suggestion of an Australian administration

of Nauru. The view expressed by the British Government in 1920 when

introducing the Nauru Island Agreement Bill that the Australian Government

had requested in 1914 a British control of Nauru is in my opinion not correct,

but, whether that is true or not, it is quite clear that when in October I9I4

the High Commissioner for the Jestern Pacific pointed out at different times

a number of reasons why he could not spare one of his officers for Nauru, he

was overborne by the Colonial Office.

The Nauru Island Agreement Bill in the three Parliaments and the

winding up of the Company - the emergence of the British Phosphate Commission.

The role of Lord Southborough (Sir Francis Hopwood) in this - he joined the

Board of Directors for this express purpose, having the nominal holding of

one ordinary share, (l suspect I am not going to find out much more about

Lord Southborough than this, though it is an odd cdncidence that some one

wrote to him at the Admiralty at the beginning of the war suggesting the

seizure by Great Britain of the German Pacific possessions).

'By an agreement of 2nd July 1949 the three governments of Great S
/\T>o+Y>Qlnc 'Zealand und p»"r+.nnk- "hn-tr ^,,4.Britain, Australia and New Zealand undertook to buy out the company's

interests in both Nauru and Ocean Island for a figure (finally arranged)
of £5,500,000. The money was contributed by the three governments in
a ratio by which Great Britain paid 427., Australia 42"/^' and New Zealand 16^
of the total. In place of the company the three governments set up the
British Phosphate uommission who distributed the phosphate recovered from
the two islands to the three countries involved in the agreement.
Speaking in the A-ust^alian House of Representatives, Mr. Hughes the
Prime Minister declared that "the purpose of the agreement is to make
the phosphates available at cost price to the three parties ... on the
basis of the agricultural requirements of each.'"* Provision was in fact
made for a situation in which one of the partners failed to draw its
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full quota^ , This last was necessary, for, notwithstanding
Col. Leslie V/ilson's remarks when introducing the Bill in the House
of Go^ohsjon June I920 that -it will give this country also great
opportunities as regards a cheaper provision of phosphate', Great
Britain he^er has importedany significant quantity of phosphate from
Nauru or Ocean Island. Jith the creation of the British Phosohate
Commission the product was simply withdrawn from normal competition in
the open market, and the anticipated failure of the old company to
recover its pre-war position was concealed. Thus a Bill which was
said to be a public utility was equally a private convenience."

This last sentence fairly summarises what I believe to be the point of
the thesis - a deiiiled illustration (ising Pacific phosphate exploitation;
of the well known fact that private enterprise and public policy are closely
interlocked, though not to the point of being absolutely identical.
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Department of Pacific Uistory,
4th December, 196?.

Miss C.A. Hicks,

53 Percy Street,
At^^lERLEY, Brisbane,
Queensland.

Dear Miss Hicks,

Your letter has just arrived. You need not
have worried about delays in replying; I suppose
that I must have answered well over 300 requests
for information and advice on Pacific History last
year and fewer than half ever acknowledged receipt
_ tbey bad got what tbey wanted.

But I thought that I'd write again simply
because your remark that you bad got first class
honours in your final B.A. stuck in my mind and
made me wonder why you were taking a M.A. at all.
I suppose most of the scholars here come straight
from a first or upper second B.A. and skip the M.A.
as a waste of time; my son did it recently and
never regretted it. We judge on the honours thesis
and any papers submitted, as well as on the referees'
reports.

I'm not trying to persuade you one way or
another, but it just occiirred to me that you might
be under the impression that a M.A. is a must,
whereas it is in fact rather a rarity; and if you
applied soon you would be in time for the next
selection.

Yours sincerely,

H.E. Maude.
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Department of Pacific History

4 December 1967

Miss C.A. Hicks,
53 Percy Street,
ANNERLEY,
Brisbane, Queensland

A?,

Dear Miss Hicks,

I do not quite know what I can usefully add to Professor Davidson's
letter of the 6th. As he says, we are interested in ethnohistory at the Ph.D.
level in this Department and might be able to supervise you at the M.A. level
should you enrol in the School of General Studies (we do not enrol M.A. students
in this Department of the Institute of Advanced Studies). It would depend on
whehher there is anyone available to supervise you.

I doubt if you would find it necessary, though it might be a help,
to have taken a foinnal course in anthropology aa sociology before undertaking
an ethnohistorical thesis. Of the students I have supervised perhaps the best
thesis was written by a graduate in English who had read neither History nor
Sociology.

Bthnohistory is in a sense a way of looking at things and if you
are interested in this approach you can pick up your anthropological or
sAciological techniques as you need them by reading. But I feel that this
reading can best be undertaken under supervision at the Ph.D. level.

Perhaps at the M.A. level it would be best to do a thesis essentially
concerned with the islands but not specifically ethnohistorical. I think that
you would gain a good idea of the sort of approach likely to appeal to this
Department by reading some of the articles in the first two issues of the
Journal of Pacific History, or even ray "Beachcombers and Castaways" in the
Journal of the Polynesian Society for September, 1964.

Please do not hesitate to write if there is any way in which I can
be of moresspecific assistance to you.

With my apologies for the delay in writing, due to an unfortunate
oversight which I only discovered today.

Yours sincerely.

H.E. Maude
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Department of Pacific History,

6 November 1967.

■-5.-

v.,-v

Miss C.A. Hicks,
53 Percy Street,
ANNERLEY.
Brisbane, Qld.

:. f-A. :

■t- v
• "i fl 1-, ■

'f *•!

Dear Miss Hicks,

Thank you for your letter of 27 October. We have in the past
been willing to supervise MA students enrolled with the School of General
Studies when their thesis topics were within our field of interest. Our
ability to do so, however, depends upon the number of students a particular
superviser has at any time. In other words, while we are definitely
interested in the field of ethnohistory, it would be hard to say anything
very definite at this stage.

I shall pass your letter on to Mr Maude who, as you will know,
is greatly concerned in the development of ethnohistorical studies. You
may hear further from him in due course.

Yours sincerely.

i  .

M. t
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Department of Pacific History

11 January 1968

Mr D. Wayne Orchiston,
P.O. Box 46,
WAVERLEY. N.S.W. 2024

Dear Mr Wayne Orchiston,

Thank you for your letter of the 5th and for enclosing a cheque for
your subscription to the Journal of Pacific History for 1968; I have passed
this dn to Mrs J. Terrell who will send you a receipt in due course.

Yes, we should be interested in considering your paper on the Maori
doubie canoe for possible publication in the Journal though to be perfectly
frank I cannot pretend to predict whether the Editorial Board would be
willing to publish it.

I am th6 only anthropologist on the Board at the moment (we hope to get
another shortly) and you can probbbly rely on my support, and it is true that
we take a very fair proportion of ethnohistorical articles (more than any
other Journal).

I think a lot would depend on the way the subject is treated; and from
your description it sounds most interesting and prima facie suitable, so I
would advise letting us see it.

As regards a Ph.D. in New Zealand ethnohistory with us this would depbnd
I think, firstly on your getting a first or good second at Sydney and
secondly on the nature of your interasts. There are usually a few working
on ethnohistorical theses in the Department (two at the moment) but hitherto
we have not had one working on a New Zealand theme.

However there is no reason against it - indeed two at least have
applied in recent years and I think were only rejected on the grounds of age
and the severe competition for scholarships. We cannot supervise many more
than 10 students at a time and the competition is usually keen, though it
varies surprisingly from year to year.
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Expressing a personal opinion I feel that if your Interests should lie
in studies related to archaeology or material culture you would be happiest
with Jack GJblson and Mulvaney in the Department of Archaeology but that if
you intend to work more on the sociological side then you would fit in with
our particular bias. We specialize in the interpretation of early
documentary sources, as well as oral tradition and the evidence obtainable
from related disciplines such as archaeology, anthropology, botany and the
like, to produce dynamic studies, often with comparative implications.

I hope this information is what you want, and with kind regards and
best wishes for your success at Sydney,

Yours sincere^I

-ph
H.E. Maude
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5 January, 1968,

The Editor,
Journal of Pacific History.
Australian national University,
P.O. Box 4,
Ganherra,
A.C.T. 2601.
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Dear Professor I-Iaude,
I wish to notify a change of address; as from

receipt of this letter please direct all correspondence and
Journals to the ahove address.

Further to your letter of 25 August 1967
regarding a paper I am preparing on the preserved I-laori heads
of Cook's three voyages; this study is now almost completed, hut
I find the results and conclusions somewhat less interesting than
formerly anticipated, and therefore, after due consideration, do
not feel it would be a worthy contribution to a Journal of such
academic standing. I will therefore seek publication elsewhere.
However, my ethnohistorical study of the doiible canoes of the
Maoris is now at an advanced stage, and perhaps you may be interested
in this paper for consideration for the Journal of Pacific History.
In this study I am trying to trace chronologically the spacial
distribution of this type of canoe, to explain its use in place of,
or in association with, the standard single canoe, and to relate
its geographical distribution to availability of timber resources,
occ-orrence of heavy seas, and other f^.t^ors.^ I am_^also trying to
determine the reasons for the disappearance^^Yro'm 'i^Ke Hew Zealand
scene.

Shortly I shall be leaving the Division of
Radiophysics, G.S.I.R.O., so as to pursue my Anthropology Honours
year (for 3.A. Honours) at the University of Sydney on a full-time
basis (these past five years having been a part-time student).
Uhat would be the possibility of my commemcing a Ph.D. in Hew
Zealand (I'm a co-patriot of Professor Davidson!) ethno-history
at the A.H.U. in 1969? ^7 information you can sent in this regard
would be most welcome. To date all my ethno-historical investigations
have been accomjjlished in my spare time, and the first published
result is due to appear any day now in the September 1967 issue of
Jnurnal of the Polynesian Society.

Finally, please find enclosed a cheque for the
1 968 subscription to the Journal of Pacific History.

Uith best regards.

Yours sincerely.

(D.Wayne Orchiston),
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Profiesor Davidson,

I have read through both of Mr Parson's papers. His study
of "The New Zealand administration of Nine Island" was I thought
very promising, apart from its introductory sketch of early Niuean
history; it argues convincingly that while New Zealand is being
constantly prodded to expedite self-government for Niue, all moves
to that end are being negatived by the islanders, due to the lack
of local leadership (in this, as I pointed out to David Stone, it
makes an interesting comparison with the Cook Isltmds). The second
paper on non-alignment in India and Burma was, I thought, well argued
and his sources, as far as I could judge, were adequate.

In ray view Mr Parson's has neither the aptitude nor the the
interest to become a Pacific historian in the narrower sense of the
term, but I believe that, he would malce a keen and competent political
scientist specializing in recent and present problems of political
development in the area. I consider that he would have little
difficulty, under your supervision, in obtaining.a Ph.D. for a thesis
on the theme which he has suggested, or some related topic.

17.1V68.
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Professor Davidson,

I have read through Mr Bedford's thesis with considerable
interest. The subject is naturally one on which I Imow a certain
amount; and as I am the principle actor in his story, and he
certainly has not spared me where criticism is due, I should like
to affirm that he has done an excellent job, Thit he is highly
thought of by the G.&; E.I.C. Government is shown by the fact that
they have given him open access to all their secretariat files on
resettlement as well as by their engaging him to undertalie the
urbanization survey of Tatrawa on which he is at present working.

Bedfor shows, I think correctly, that the demographic
predicament in which the Gilbert and Ellice Islanders now find
themselves is soluble, but that all solutions are at present blocked
by either political or social factors.

I had hoped that Bedford might, in the event of his rejection
by geography, be able to tackle a more historical thrane relating to
the Central Pacific area which he knows so well. But he is clearly
a geographer and not a historian, and I do not believe that he would
be happy with us.
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Deparliaent of Pacific History,
14th January, 1968.

Mr E, Eelgeby,
Joint Administration,
Coombs Building.

Dear Mr Helgeby,

I shouJ.d he grateful if you could kindly
let me see the file (966?) relating to the
application of Mr R.D. Bedford for s scholarship,
in the event of it being rejected by Cfeography.

Mr Bedford's research topic is of particular
interest to me and I have read accounts cf his

recent field work in the Gilbert Islands wiih

appreciation.

Yours sincerely,

-Pk-
H.E. ̂ Imde.

,  ah :■" . "'
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BEDFORD Richard Dodgshun File 9667 Sent to Geography 5/1

23 Single New Zeal.and • -

Degrees; B.A. U, of Ailckland I965 .■ , .
M.A, (Hons l) U, of Auckland J967

Referees; Prof, H.B, Cvimberland, U, of Auckland
Dr J.S, liDiitelaw, U. of Auckland
Mr IC. Groenewegen, U. of Auckland

^ield; . Analysis of motivations for internal £ind external migration
in the Gilbert and Sllice Islands Colony and British
Solomon Islands protectorate.¥
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Mr E.J.C. Prince,
Box 102, c/o The Union,
University of New South Wales,
P.O. Box 1, KENSINGTON.
New South Wales 2033

Dear Mr Prince,

Thank you for kindly letting us see the copy of your paper on
'Current problems and trends in New Caledonia and the New Hebrides', which
I read with considerable interest and have now sent on its round of
others in the Department, including the Professor and Dorothy Shineberg.
I will certainly send it back if I can get it back but my experience of
academics is that as far as books and papers are concerned they are a
one way street and it is the hardest thing in the world to get anything
returned.

The subject is a bit recent for me to comment usefully as my
work on Pacific history ends when any colonial power takes over - in
general about 1860. But I am delighted to read of the native progress in
the New Hebrides and only hope that it will help to generate more
political activity among tho.se in New Caledonia. Both Hean Guiart and
bis brother-in-law Lenormand are friends and in the old days I was
involved on the periphery of left wing politics in New Caledonia, though
as an old-fashioned anarchist our common ground was really an opposition
to vested interests'and our Interest in generating a united and militant
trades union movement regardless of colour.

I'm glad you found your visit to Canberra worthwhile. Certainly
I feel that our prospective customers should visit the shop to judge if it
suits them rather than one of the sales staff going down to Sydney for a
talk- sorry I had to desert you but it is always the way; even in thegypposedly leisurely world of research one rushes from Job to job and I
count myself lucky if I get a day a week off for actual research and writing.

With best wishes for your sucdess.

Yours sincerely.

■Ph-
:  - H.E.^M^de -rt *

, 4

h



Mr H:.E. Maude,

Department of Pacific History,

Australian National History,

Canberra.

Box 102 c/o Union,

University of N.S.W.,

P.O. Box 1, Kensington,

2033 H.S.W.

14th March 1968.

Dear Mr Maude,

I would like to thank you and the members of the

Department of Pacific History for the pleasant reception given

to me when I visited the Australian National University recently.

The visit was of great value to me academically. Besides this

I enjoyed myself thoroughly as the visit was my first to

Canberra ant the University,

In the course of the discussion between you. Professor

Davidson, and myself, I mentioned that I intended to write a

paper based on my trip to Npw Caledonia and the New Hebrides

in the last long vacation. I have written it as you see and

have sent it to you in case you are interested.

The paper itself is more of a summary than anything else.

It reflects the interest I have in the development of the

Pacific territories especially in the growing economic
consciousness of the natives due to European influence, mainly the

missionaries and the traders.

I hope that the paper is of some interest. Please keep it

as long as you want. When you are finished v/ith it I wo\iLd be
gratefiil if you would return it to me, I would welcome any critical
comments or suggestions that you(or anyone in the Department)

care to malce.

Yours faithfully

E.J.G. Prince.
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Mr E.J.G. Prince,
c/o Mile Laura Garonne,
B.P. 165, NOUMEA,
New Caledonia.
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Dear Mr Prince,

Your letter has just arrived; on the first delivery after the ending
of the postal strike.

After thinking It over I feel that it would he best for you to
come to Canberra. We would refund the fares and you could come up on
a morning plane and return in the evening (or even midday If you want).

The reason Is that this would enable you to see the Department
and Its operations and with any luck meet Professor Davidson and the
people working on New Caledonia and the New Hebrides, notably Dr Dorothy
Shlneberg and Mr Thompson.

Best write or ring me (71793) saying when you are coming so that
I can meet you and take you round - don't make it a week-end because
I'm the only one on duty them.

With best wishes. ■  14 ..
•y v

..r

.m,

.1 ' V"
v,c''r.i' y'

'■ I
■

' 1

i /. ■ v;
' ■ V'' ^

Yours sincerely, , , ' ;
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H.B. Maude
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Mr E.J.C. Prince,
Box 102, c/o Union,
University of N.S.W.,
P.O. Box 1,
KENSINGTON, 2033
New South Wales.

Dear Mr Prince,

Your letter of the 2nd December has been referred to me by
the Director s Secretary, as he is away from Caaberra.

Professor J.W. Davidson spoke to me on the phone regarding
your application and I agreed to see you, should he so desire, on a
visit to Sydney the following week. It was arranged that if I was
required to interview you, your letter would be put on my desk at the
Department.

Professor Davidson left for New York the next day and, owing
to some misunderstanding, your letter was sent direct to Professor Spate.
I therefore was unaware of your name and address, and indeed was under
the impression that the Idea of my interviewing you had been abandoned.

I am sorry about this, especially as I have now been to Sydney
and do not ex p ect to pay another visit until Janiiary. Under the
circumstances perhaps you would be so kind as to let me know when you
return from New Caledonia so that we can arrange a mutually convenient
time and place to meet.

Perhaps I should add that of the two research topics mentioned
In your letter, we should be Interested in the second but not in the first
as a historical thesis relating to Indo-China could not at present be *supervised in this Department.

Yours sincerely,

H.E. Maude

•V •



The Australian National University
RESEARCH SCHOOL OF PACIFIC STUDIES

4 December 19^7

MR. MAUDE;

In Professor Spate's absence,
1 enclose a photocopy of a letter
received today from Mr. E.J.G. Prince.

1 understood that Professor

Spate had spoken to you about Mr.
Prince, but in any case 1 am also
enclosing the previous correspondence.

Gael Bower



Box 102, c/o Union,

University of N.S.W.,

P.O. Box 1, Kensington,

2033, N.S.W.

2nd December 1967.

O.H.K. 7T)ate,

'L'he Research School of Pacific Studies,

Box P.O. Canberra, ?nOO, A.C.T.

Dear Sir, ^ ■

I thank you for your orompt ans\ver(l5th November) to

ny letter ree-ardinfr possible study with your school in 1969

the subject of the study beiny generally the influence of Prance

in the Pacific area.

Ivir i. .E.Maude of the i^eoartinent of Pacific History has not

yet contacted me to arraniae a discussion concerning nossibilities.

As I am still interested in studying the above tonic if it

could be erranyed I would like to see Mr Maude. However if this

could not be arranged before the 20th of December I would be

hanpy to see Mr i.iaude after I come back from New Caledonia about

the 20th of Pebruary. In that case you could contact me at the

followiny address:- c/o Mile Laura Garonne, E.P. 165, Noumea,

New Caledonia.

::imht I add that I am particui arly interested in two main

topics it! the field of study that I have outlined. I'he first

is French influence in former Indo-China, and its effects now

(with a study of colonisation and decolonisation!; and French

influence in certain Pacific islands. As a larme amount of the

primary sources.would be in French my training in this lanyuaye

world be useful , as would my knovledere of French history and

French po''.itics.

fhankyou for your interest and help.

p: ■

Yours faithfully

UAj^unrl

o.d.G. Princ
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15 November I967

Mr. E.J»G. Prince,
Box 102, c/o Union,
University of New Soutb Wales,
P.O. Box 1,
KENSINGTON, N.S.W., 2033-

Dear Mr. Prince,

Thank you for your letter of the 11th, It seems
a little doubtful whether your particular trai^ng and
interests wovad fit into the work of our School, but i
understand that Mr. H. E. Maude of the Department of Pacifi
History will be seeing you shortly and will be able to
advise both you and the School as to possibilities.
Alternatively, you might care to write to Professo 1 ,
Parker of the Department of Political Science, Reseai-ch
School of Social Sciences; there might well be an opening
there.

Yours sincerely.

(O.H.K. Spate)
Director
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The ferine 1 pal,

School of Pacific Studies,

Australian National University,

Canberra, 2600, A.C.T.

Box 102, c/o Union,
Pniversity of K . S .'.V.,

P.O. Box 3 , Kensington,

2033, N.S.W.
11th November 1963'.

Dear Sir,

I am a third year Honours student in the Department

of French at the University of N.S.W. . I expect to p:raduate

with an Honours decree at a level of no less than Second-class
Honours, Division 1 at the end of 1968. I then -wish to continue
my studies to the doctoral level. The sub.iect in vvhich I am
interested is the influence of France in the Pacific area, both

culturally and politically.

My Honours dep-ree necessitates an original thesis with
resulting research experience; however the sub.iect of the thesis

will not be political. I have studied one .year of Political
Science with a pass at "Credit" level, while the third year
course in French at this University includes a political and
economic stud.y of France from 1870 onwards. In 1966 1 wrote a
10,000 word paper based on research J carried out on the sub.iect
of Communism in Prance for a stiident conference held a,t the
University of S.vdney.

I would tDe a.pnreciative if you v/ould tell me if the School
of P8,cific Studies would be willing: to g:rant me a shholarshiu
to study the sub.iect I have outlined(or an aspect of it) in
the event that I gain a satisfaotor.v uass in n.y H'onovirs degree.

If you _cannot reply before Jbhe 20th of December v/ould you

please send the reply to the following address;

o/o Mile Laura Garonne, B.P. 165, Noumea, Nev/ Caledoiiia
otherwise the reply should be sent to the above address.

1 thank you for your help.

Yours faithfullv 1 5 1361
rOH'S

is. JvG:-i^"'rince . ,
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Department of Pacific History ;., a
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. ;• ji.f' rr' '■■ Mr Ian H. Cousins, " . •"•: i ^- 'i:y. .....i- i,f .-rwr, r.A Y-Y.-P

ii ' , {* • * , 'r- ""i **. '

.  ,..■ .vM-v:

.O. Box 178,
■  ■ avalon beach.

f  . . . New South Wales 2107

jf < ■
A  «4-* /* '
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"■ . - J. . . '.., S.,, .#v ■• " ■ .» . i(r-A.') v, ■■ •■ ••-
■ ■' ■ ■ ■' t ■ , ■ '.A: v^t.". '. , ■;'' :■.

 ' h Dear Mr Cousins, "
■  " :'■. .' f' , . ■ .. ' , ■' •

. C* ^ .<V" . .Thank you for your letter of the 23rd. We should certainly . .
'Y ^ j 7 give your application every consideration should you decide to be

7  a candidate for a scholarship in Pacific History at the A.N.U.
3h ■' ■ f'-: \ ■ I'*: ■ ''♦ • . ' I' ' * .J

t> 'n " *« , '. The competition for scholarships is, as you no doubt are aware,
,  - " ' fairly intense but you have the advantage of knowing three languages
,  "., ' "''y - . , j, < and having been in the islands. I would advise you to obtain the

> ' necessary application forms from the Registrar of the Institute of
'  Advanced Studies and send them in when you can though they will

probably not be considered until about October. It always takes
time for referees to submit their reports.

Even then no final decision will be made until the results
of your General Honours course are known, as the class obtained will
naturally have a substantial bearing on whether or not you are
successful.

-  To discover what has already been done in Pacific History I
,. f. '' would recommend your consulting the classes headed Bibliography,

^  General Works and Culture Contact in the second edition of C.R.H.
^  Taylor's A Pacific Bibliography and the subject cards under History

.  in the Mitchell Library Catalogue of Printed Works, in each case
i . ym.. *

A  for the particular area you are interested in.

This should give you the main published works. For the theses
see Diane Dickson, World Catalogue of Theses on the Pacific Islands
which lists some 800 post-graduate theses. I hope to publish this
in the Pacific Monograph Series later this year.

■-rt
. .4 -

*• • »v.,{ •
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:  The only way to keep up-to-date on what's going on in this
9

^  ' '''■ particular historical specialization is to subscribe to the
j' vSi Journal of Pacific History. Incidentally, an article about to

5^' ' appear in Vol. Ill (1968) entitled 'Searching for Sources" should
•t '  : •■.. .. H, ft'.,^t'.

4-. ^

.V£\ y 6.;
■M -
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,. enable you to locate the literature extant on any particular subject.
'*■/ V". .

•■'• V ^ i On the two topics mentioned by you (1) would be of particular
.\1 • . interest to us (by which I mean me) provided you realize that the

trade with the Spanish Micronesian Colonies, between the periods
mentioned by you, was mainly in German and British hands and that

'  " •^V; thsfeource material is hard to locate. This of course makes it all
'  the more interesting and personally I believe that there is enough

material available to make a good thesis.

i  ' , f/ Micronesia is undoubtedly the most neglected area in Pacific
s . history (see the last two paragraphs of our Editorial in Vol. II of

the Journal) and we have been looking for a student for some time
with a knowledge of Spanish and German to work on some aspect of
Micronesian trading history.

,As Ho your second subject its import escapes us, unless

"'i* referring to the relatively small trade in Marquesan
V • sandalwood mentioned briefly in my published study of the Tahitlan

/'v . ' Pork Trade, 1800-1830. Perhaps you would elucidate more fully?

f  ' You enquire in conclusion as to the fields in which we
y'i" ' V - encourage research. Frankly, at the Ph.D. level we encourage

'  each student (within reason) to pursue his own interest, and there
'  members of the staff or students working at the moment on everyI 'A • ' major island group, on all periods from pre-European to the present

political, social, economic, trading, religious, and
'» maritime history, on labour relations, or ethnohistory and a dozen

V  other subject interests. One does well what one is most interested''' * V'^ ^ know that I should be hard pressed to categorize many of my
papers or even to say whether I was writing history, anthropology

^'.'Vv ■; 4',..v pr geography.

„  ' Wishing you all success in your final Honours papers.
> • = . i • •

«■ ' : > , Yours sincerely,
< _«.• I 'T . . .....

vT- V % ^ • A r % ..A* . ..
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P.O. Box 178 ,

Avalon Beach ,

N.S.W.

25-2-68.

Professor Maude ,

Research School of Pacific Studies ,

A.N.U.

?'• '.J•? •

■ y

*; • '
S- ."' .

•. 'm-j -

Dear Sir ,

faxxH I am a stuf'ent at the University of

New South Wales interested in applying for a Ph. D scholarship in

Pacific History.I will be completing my General Honours Degree

this year,Perhaps you are not familiar with this degree offered by

the U.N.S.W.,but ,in my case , it means I will have completed

three years of each of the following subjects ; French.

Spanish.

History.

:  two years of History and Philosophy of Science,

and one year of Political Science.

I am extremely interested in gaining a

scholarship from your School and in doing research work in this

,  up till now, neglected field - especially in Australia.Fortunately ,

ray knowler'ge of French , Spanish and German(four years at High School)

covers all of the major colonial powers in the Pacific and should

thus be valuable in research work.

I have already acquainted myself with the
outline history of the area, althoughso far I have found it difficult

to discover v/hat work has already been done .Tentatively, I am
exploring the possibilities of the following two topics.

1) A study of foreign commercial activity in the Spanish colonies
of Micronesia between I850 -and I898 ( possibly to I9I4), with

particular emphasis on Germany and the newly emerging Japan.

2) The influence on the South Pacific of the pre-Opiura War

China Trade ( approx 1780 - l8/fO) -the area could be reduced to perhaps

what is now French Polynesia.

_  I myself have just -returned^-from

New Caledonia where I followed up my interests in the past and present
of the Pacific region by having extensive interviews at the S.P.C.
and with the Australian Consul, Mr. Wilson.I hope you can furnish me
with more information about applying for the Scholarship and also the
particular fields in which you are encouraging research.

Hoping to hear from you.

Yours sincerely.

Ian H. Cousins.
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Department of Pacific History

26 April 1968 f ,
.■'V...

Mr James Gosselin,
Department of Anthropology,
University of Toronto,
TORONTO 5, Ontario
Canada

•  «>'■(■ \»k« • ••
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Dear Mr Gosselin,

No sooner did/l send off my entirely unofficial note to y°" ^
T receiv/ed one from Professor Davidson indicating that if you s ou e
interested in joining us he would be willing to consider your app cat on
favourably when the results of your M.A. were known.

t-
■ ■ '-K

**'

i

I think, however, that he would probably then like to see a copy
of your thesis and also your papers submitted to the Royal Commission
on the treatment of indigenous peoples in Australianand New Zea an (we
would treat these as confidential).

- 'f - ,■.•• - T^.

.  - -

It occurred to me that even if you had a job by then you could
always resign, or obtain leave without pay, should you get
here. joined the civil service but after a year left to ta e

ph.O* with us (his subject being Tonga). He certainly never regrettef  and the public servite people were quite willing to take him back
^hough actually he went in for University teaching instead.

Yours sincerely.

-fe-
S.

H.E. Maude

■A"> , ' ' . v-'sft: ' ■ s

.r'.r-
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Jim,

Clearly Gosselin is at present classifiable as an anthropologist,
but this, I fancy, is because his training has hitherto been entirely
in that discipline. Nevertheless his essay is, I suggest, good and
evinces a distinct interest in diachronic studies, as does his suggested
thesis topic; furthermore his papers submitted to the Eoyal Commission
relating to the treatment of indigenous peoples in Australia euid New
Zealand (which one would like to see) indicate an interest in history
and its application to current problems.

As in any case we could do nothing about Gosselin until May, when
his M.A. results will be known, I could if you so desired obtain some
more explicit information from him in the interim as to the extent and
nature (if any) of his historical interests (and also ask to see his
Royal Commission papers). From his reactions it should be easy to
accept or reject him.
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Department of Pacific History

16 April 1968 : Vv '

Mr James Gosselin,
Department of Anthropology,
University of Toronto,
TORONTO 5. Ontario,
Canada •r; ...T*

.rfc ■■

•V.
W -r.'

.:-y

Dear Mr Gosselin,

'k'- -
•T 4.4

,  .•-■> -( .i
■l :.'■

As I had something to do with your consideration for a
doctoral scholarship here I felt that I should write quite unofficially
to explain that the Department for which you were considered was
Pacific History.

'  ■
.A

- ■fi

We felt, however, that without seeing your M.A. thesis
and further written work, as well as discussing with you whether
or not you were sufficiently interested in ethnohistory and
documentary-based studies of culture change we could not in
fairness to yourself sign you on as a Pacific historian.

i ■
o.

■  ■: ■-t&-
' 0^ .t ■

4 ...I

As you needed, therefore, a quick decision I am
afraid that it will turn out to be no, despite Professor Davidson's
personal interest in your proposejwork. You have probably read
Bis Samoa mo Samoa.

,  ,:v^b
V n'

Yours sincerely. ^ ?■
, I". Vi
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H.E. Maude
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'';v?V. ^ think that Mr Gosselin is a marginal case. If we
i , '^ i ' •■' . could see his M.A. thesis and other written work and could ask him
I, .' a few questions as to his interests it is quite possible that . ?

he might prove acceptable in Pacific History.;• A

r- Vx, , .

/i. ^ What we have, however, indicates that he is an anthropologistpure and simple and interested more in theories of social change
than in people. As he wants an immediate decision, therefore, it
would seem that the answer must be no.
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Jim,

Clearly Hosselin is at present classifiable as an anthropologist,
but this, I fancy, is because his training has hitherto been entirely
in that discipiline. Nevertheless his essay is, I suggest, good and
evinces a distinct interest in diachronic studies, as does his suggested
thesis topic; furthermore his papars submitted to the Royal Commission
relating to the treatment of indigenous peoples in xVustralia and I-ew
Zealand (which one would like to see) indicate an interest in history
and its application to current problems.

As in any case we could do nothing about Gosselin until May, when
his ; .A, results will be known, I could if you so desired obtain some
more explicit information from him in the interim as to the extent and
nature (if any) of his historical interests (and also ask to see his
Eoyal Commission papers). i'rom his reactions it should be easy to
accept or reject him.

4.3.6,"..
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Carl Heine |
Capitol }|ill
P.O. Box 1^8
Saipan, Mariana Islands
Trust Territory- of the Pacific is, 96950
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Professor J.W. Davidson 6th May 1968

■  ̂ v-vv :. ■;
Jim,

■ ■

K. •■

Herewith Carl Heine's rather belated reply to my letter (which you have)
together with a copy of my acknowledgement.

i.t ■

i  ■

As you will see, I have stated that the question of Heine coming here
' to do a M.A. (and possibly later a Ph.D.) is now in your hands. Naturally on
general grounds I should be delighted to see the first Micronesian student to
work in onnexion with this Department installed before my own departure.

■A
A:' "

If there is anything further I can do to help please let me know.
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Mr Carl Heine, • • ' • "•"i "'. . . '-• , , -' •* •i-'L'-- .. ';
Capitol Hill, "" 'i . ■ t .• ■ . .• -^ . .'■ V ••.>:• •'.■ -n • •* y '-d-. . ~ •;■ ■■■ . >,
P.O. Box 158,
SAIPAM. Mariana Islands,

 ./♦•tJ-.v' . .

,  V- • •" ^ . .->■«*■>• *■ • ,
:.♦ • . r- . ' ''l-' ..'a >•, --v'.V ' ■ f-«.. •

Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands 96950 S ; v "V"'- * i' ' f , -
.. ' n . -v ,.. • .' " •■ •

Dear Mr Heine,

Thank you for your letter of the 24th April, letting us know that you
would like to apply for a scholarship at the Australian National University with
a view to working for a M.A. degree in the first instance.

This is a matter which can only be decided by Professor J .W. Davidson
who is at present on a fortnight's visit to Nauru in connexion with some
constitutional matter.

However he will be back within a few days now and I have placed your
letter on his table for action on his return. You should therefore be hearing from
him direct in due course. Incidentally, he told me that he had met one of the
Heine family at the Nauruan Independence Celebrations in January.

Do not fill in the papers which the Registrar sent you until you hear
further from Professor Davidson. In the meantime I hope very much that ways and
means will be found to enable you to join us here, where you would be very welcome.

Yours sincerely.
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April 2U, 1968

Hi* E. Maude
The Research School of Pacific Studies

The Austrialian National University-
Box U, P. 0. Canberra, A.C.T.

Dear Professor I-I&ude:

I must beg for your forgi-raess, I received your letter

of iBth January just as I was getting ready to depart for
Honolulu, Hawaii, and have just got back here about two weeks
ago.

Your letter was most interesting, the thought of working
under Professor Davidson is very encouraging. If your traveling
in Micronesia included the Marshalls, then you must have seen or
known my grandfather, the Rev. Carl R. Heine, who originally
came from Australia. I believe he has relatives still living in
Australia now. He died at the hands of the Japanese during the
last war.

Professor I-Iaude, with respect to my plan to come to Australia,
let me say that I am still interested. If accepted, I would want
to prepare for a Master of Arts degree, and hope to continue toward
a Ph.D degree. The life of the Political Status Commission is not
certain whether it will continue much longer after this year. In
this case I want to apply for a scholarship.

I have received some formal papers from D.K.R. Hodgkin, the
Registrar, These papers are for Ph.D candidate, and I am not so
sure whether I should fill them out or wait for the prpper forms
for Master degree candidate. Will you please advise,

I look forward to hear from you.

Sim»erely

Cari^eine



Mr Helgeby,

Yes, pletiae do send him all we've got about the University;
perhaps not only Ph.B, forms but also any pamphlets or handouts you
can get about the A.N.U. and its activities.

We have been trying for some years to get a student from
Micronesia and nearly succeeded on two occasions. I have written
for the Journal of Pacific History;-

"... Yet this particularly promising field continues to
lie fallow, with historians reluctant to work in it. Despite
appeals for Fulbright Scholtirs, offers of Visiting Fellowships,
personal approaches to academic associates in America, and a
proposal to the Trust Territory Department of Education for
assisting a suitable Micronesian historian, the response has
been nil."

I know Carl Heine's family (his grcuidfather was a Germtin and
his grandmother a Marshall Islander) and though his letter does not
sound very promising one never knows.

The address of the Congress of Micronesia is simply:-

SAIPAN.

Mariana Islands,

Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands,
via Guam.

15.1.68.
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Department of Pacific History

29 May 1968
y, .

His Honour A.C. Reid, Esq., C.M.G.,
H.B.M. Commissioner and Consul,
The Residency,
HUKUALOFA. Kingdom of Tonga r •■ v:

'f- ■'.*

rife

^ £a->.
This is to serve as an introduction to Caroline Melville,

who is paying a brief visit to Tonga in connexion with her work in the
development of early urban communities in the Pacific . I have told her to
be sure to call on you if she gets locked up in goal, like the first student
I sent to Tonga, or finds herself otherwise in difficulties. She will have
been to New Zealand, Tahiti, Hawaii, Fiji and Samoa by the time she reaches
Tonga so should be an experienced Pacific traveller.

I hope all goes well with you and that you have not forgotten
your original project to work on Tongan-Fijian relations in pre- and post-contact
times. This period in Tonga should be a real help and with the knowledge of
Lau Group and other areas of Polynesian influence in Fiji which you already
possess you should be in a unique position to tackle such a fascinating theme.

Things are really moving ahead in Pacific history these days,
with the firm establishment of the Journal of Pacific History, the commencement
of the international inter-library Pacific Manuscripts Bureau and the subject
now being taught at the undergraduate level in some seven Universities, as well
as at the post-graduate level here.

Reid Cowell has joined us and I believe quite likes his
administrative work, not so very different from what he was doing in Suva.
It is also useful in providing him with a good income and a second pension at 65.

We still hear from Sir Harry Luke on occasion - amazing how he
keeps up his interest in everything going on. I used to regard him as an old
man when he was Governor in Fiji but I suppose he was no older than I am now.
And Jane Roth is still working for us in London and Cambridge, doing a magnificent
job ferreting out old documentation on the Pacific.

With kind regards from us both.

y
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Department of Pacific History

24 June 1968

t, ' V

Mr Garth A. Rogers,
Department of Anthropology,
University of Auckland,
Box 2175, AUCKLAND.
New Zealand

%
. ̂

■■ •»

Dear Mr Rogers,

I should be interested in supervising somewne working on a thesis
connected with the social history o Tonga, having supervised Noel Rutherford s
thesis on 'Shirley Baker' and naturally helped my son with hi. on Population,
land and livelihood in Tonga.'

'anNevertheless it would hardly be possible for you to present
anthropological dissertation' through this Department; it would have to be formulated
in historical terms. In practice, of course, this should present litt e cu y,
or the difference between cultuaal dynamics and history i.: largely sema^ c an
Inrhropologi ts such as Ben Finney (who has recently Joined us from the
Department of Anthropology at Santa Barbara) and myself find outselves qu te a
home here•

Owing to the ever increasing numbers who apply for scholarships J"
nonartment we have had to weed out applications from many sociologists, po ca
rientists, anthropologists and geographers whose works show# no rea n eres n

historical approach. Have a look therefore at Ron Crocombe's Land Tenute in
tt Cooklsl^ (Melbourne, O.U.P., 1964); my Evolution of the Gilbertese Boti;

articles published in the last two issues of the Journal of Pacific History
and s®® share our outlook.

If you do then I suggest that you might care to draft a brief statement
Hat. your thesis would be on and send it to me for vetting. One
«bL that all application, for scholarships go to the Registrar and that, if

'^^"^^rcsses anthropology too much, it will end up in thtt Department, and if it
oo® like a study of contemporary political development it will pro a ly end
goW political Science or International Relation. .
up



In any case a lot would inevitably depend on your M.A. thesis and such
seminar papers, essays, etc, as you may eventually send with your scholarship
application. All these are carefully read by a aumber of people, who express
their views in writing, and a not uncommon verdict is: 'his work shows no sign
of a historical sense'. I have not read your 'Politics and social dynamics
of Hiuafo'ou' but it is on our order list for a microfilm copy and it certainly
sounds a most promising title.

The only other point I would make is that you would need to be prepared
for a good deal of documentary research, including reading comparative material
on other communities, and that part of your field work would probably be in the
W.P.H.C. archives in Fiji. On the development of Tongan political organization
I fancy that one would have to go as far back as you can to make a worthwhile
contribution to knowledge, and not a mere structural analysis.

I hope this is of some use.

Yours sincerely.

H.E. Maude

■  ..y •
.•s ■
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IStli June 1968

Dr. H.E. T/iaude,

Department of Pacific Hiiory,

Australian Eatidnal University,

GanUerra, A.C.T.

Australia.

Dear Professor Maude,

I have just completed a Master's thesis in social anthropology

in this department, "based on fieldwork conducted in '"''onga from June

to October 1967. The thesis deals with ethnography and political

organization in Fiuafo'ou. For the remainder of the year I shall

teach in this department and prepare for further fieldworh in 'f'onga.

Ky interests lie primarily in the field of social anthropology and

particularly Mith the development and contemporary system of "^onga

political organization "but I am interested to work under a person

who is supervising research on Tonga history and society.

Please regard this enquiry as an unofficial request for advise

and information concerning ti.e possi"bilities of jiresenting an

anthropological dissertation to A.K.U. through your deprrtment

and under your supervision.

Yours sincerely.

rgrth A. Rogers
Department of Anthropology,
university of Auckland,
BOX Auckland.
Pew Jealand.



Jim,

I fancy that he will do as a substitute
for Anthony. His work does not strike me as
nearly so perceptive as Anthony's on the Fiji
elections, but on the other hand it is superior i
to the politically motivated ran tings of his
seminar.

I would expect Schultz to produce a
cetreful compilation of factual information which
should get him his Ph.D. and be of use, at least
as source material, until outdated by the rapid
marbh of events (as his theses were even before
their completion).

26.6.68,



THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Box 4, P.O., Canberra, A.C.T. 2600 Telephone: 49-5111 Telegrams and Cables: "Natuniv" Canberra

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE:

CONFIDENTIAL REPORT : ELIZABETH COWELL

This is to acknowledge receipt of your confidential

report on the above student.

This will be most useful in helping us to select

suitable applicants for admission to the University's
halls of residence, and to the affiliated colleges.



Professor Davidson,

I aic in favour of accepting Miss Stephen. Ethnohistory has
hecmie accepted as a legitimate part of history as defined by this
Department, and I for one have long awaited someone who could under
take a carefully controlled project in the use of oral tradition in
the reconstruction of immediately post—contact history,

I have given much thought to this subject but aji aware that I am
too old to conduct the necessary field research, and when I am gone
there may be no one interested enough to undertake or supervise such
a work.

However, we now have a student on offer who is definitely an
historian rather than an antliropologist, who has a good general
historical training, and who has already acquired a working Icnowledge
of the .'lekeo language, together with a clear understanding of what
she wants to do and how to do it. Furthermore, she has made a good
beginning in collecting some of her source material.

Vansina and McCall have indicated how far we lag behind Africa in
this type of historical research, and Katherine Luomala has implied

kthnohistory (Tall, I965) that while among Pacific specialists a
favourable reaction followed in some qu€a*ters ray Loti monograph we
need further studies in other areas if the position is not once again
to be lost by default.

I envisage Tiss Stephen's thesis as utilizing both documentary
materijil and oral, as any study of culture contact and race relations
in inmiediately post-contact times must. In other words I see it as
similar in methodology to Valentine's successful pioneering study in
iCew Britain, but based on more exhaustive research and a more thorough
use of all the material available (including the archaeological).

Anally there are supervisors available for Miss Stephen in this
Department, It is, in brief, unlikely that such a combination of
a suitable candidate, a suitable subject and suitable supervisors
is lihely to reciir.

-m
1.9.6s.
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Mr J.F. Sheppard,
C/- Australian Embassy,
BANGKOK. THAILAND

Department of Pacific History

8 Hovanber 1968

■ - Dear Mr Sheppard,

Thank you for your letter of 4 November, enclosing
a copy of your letter of 24 October to the Academic Registrar.
The Department of Pacific History would certainly be interested
in discussing possible topics of research with you and In receiving
a scholarship application from you. I am likely to be out of
Atistralla nq^self early In February but to be returning to Canberra
later In the month. However, If I am absent either Mr H.E. Maude
or Dr Francis West will be acting as Head of Department.

Your letter makes It clear that you are not particularly
committed to further study on the labour trade; but perhaps I
might mention that a present Ph.D. student, Peter Corrls, Is working
on the Solomon Islands and the labour trade. As he Is not In to-day
I am not sure whether he saw your thesis when he visited the
University of Queensland last year, but he nay will have done so.

Yours sincerely.

,1 ■' ■<

Sheppard'8 letter is on file.



1

Carol»

A protege of mine called Judith Harvey,

who is woiking at Tarawa in the Gilberts teaching

Pacific Studies, wants to apply for a Scholarship

at the A.N.U. to do a M.A. in Pacific histoiy.

Would you please go to the Chancellaiy

and collect all the necessaiy foms and other

dope for applying (and getting into a College),

including the usual brochures about the beauties

of this University and the Faculty Handbook,

'which CO sis and I promise to refund you.

16.12.68.

\  f ,
JIa— 0
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Department of Pacific History

17 December 1968

Miss Judith Harvey,
^  Tarawa Teachers' College,

.j*. BIKENIBEU, TARAWA ISLAND,
Gilbert Islands

Dear Miss Harvey,

I was glad to hear that you like the Gilberts; surely anyone
who can like that expatriate conurbation that stretches from Betio to
Bikenibeu would simply adore the real Gilberts. But I admit the physical
setting is lovely even dn Tarawa and evening in the Bight when the lagoon
is a mirror still lingers in the memory thirty years later. Beru I
still think of as the only real home I have ever had in a constantly
roving life.

It tickles my fancy that you should be teaching Pacific
Studies to the Gilbertese and it must be quite an experience, coming from
the Midlands. I trust you give at least a few lectures on the history of
the Gilberts and Ellice, and the Central Pacific generally.

I suppose I am biassed but I feel that you could not do better
than take an initial M.A. in Pacific history at the A.N.U. Fortunately,
from the beginning of 1969 arrangements have Just been made for Dr Dorothy
Shineberg (who recently wrote They Came for Sandalwood) to work for
half her time lecturing on Pacific History as a third-year B.A. option
and supervising those working for an M.A. in that subject, and the other
half doing research in this Department.

You would be attached to the Department of History in the
School of General Studies but of course any of us in the Institute would
be available to act as joint supervisors with Dorothy, depending on the
subject chosen, and generally for advice. I will collect the necessary
forms and literature and send them to you.

As to your subject I am a fanatical believer in everyone
choosing his or her own thesis subject. There is no hurry about this
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and you can decide when you come here though there is no harm in thinking
about it in advance. Some M.A. students and most Ph.D. students have,

or soon get, a very good idea of what they want to do most; but again
others take ages. There is a certain amount of course work in general
Pacific History for the M.A. degree, and an exam (which I think no one
has failed yet).

John Yaxley was correct in telling you that Hugh Laracy is
working for his doctorate on Catholic Missions in the Solomons. But
David Hilliard has recently done a first-class thesis on 'Protestant
Missions in the British Solomon Islands, 1849-1942' and this included
the history of the Melanesian Mission. He spent some time in the Solomons
and had many talks with Canon Fox. You might, however, consider working
dn the Melanesian Mission in the New Hebrides, which would seem a manageable
subject for a M.A. thesis (not over 60,000 words), but you'll probably
change your subject half a dozen times before you settle on your final
love. It's a pity you're off the Gilberts because the history of the
A.B.C.F.M. in the Gilberts badly needs doing, and the material is all
here waiting (Bingham would make a fine central theme)/

Let me know if and when I can be of any help and in the
meantime I hope you have a really happy and successful 1969.

■ V
Yours sincerely.

. -7* \



Carol,

A protege of mine called Judith Harvey,

who is working at Tarawa in the Gilberts teaching

Pacific Studies, wants to apply for a Scholarship

at the A.N.U. to do a M.A, in Pacific history.

Would you please go to the Chancellaiy

and collect all the necessary forms and other

dope for applying (and getting into a College),

including the usual brochures about the beauties

of this University and the Faculty Handbook.

Irfhich costs^l and I promise to refund you.
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Tarava Teachers' College,
Bikenioeu,

TA-IAYTA,

Gilbert and Ellice Islands.

27th Eovemher, 1968.

Professor H.E. Maude,

Department of Pacific History,
The Research School of Pacific Studies,
The Australian. National University,
GAITBERRA.

'  V". v.'" ■ ''

Dear Professor Maude,

After Just over a year in the Gilberts, I feel that I can now reply
to your letter of 18th September, 196? concerning the possibility of doing
some research work on the Pacific when I leave Tarawa.

It has been a very happy year — the islands certainly have a charm of
their own.^ My biggest regret is that I have not been able to spend time in
the outer islands, except for a brief visit to Beru and Nikunau', (though I
h.ope to visit Ocean, Nauru and the Northern. Gilberts in the New Year).
Despite the increase in expatriate staff we still have the problem of being
on top of one another.

In the College I have been giving a course in Pacific Studies and much
of my reading has been in Pacific History generally rather than in pure
Sociology, and I feel that when I leave here in September '69 I should like
to follow this up. As Professor Davidson suggests and in view of my quali
fications I agree that an initial M.A. in your Department would seem a
suitable method of approach and accordingly I should like to make application
to do this. (Perhaps you could let me know how I should malce a formal
application?)

Although I shall have a reasonable Icnowledge of these islands and
some direct experience of the people through the students at the College, I
do not, at this stage, feel that I would want to concentrate my research on
Tarawa or the ^ilberts only. I agree that this seems a pity having spent
time here; perhaps ray views might change when I can get away and see the
wood for the (coconut) trees! So I have during the last few months been
considering a ninnber of alternative fields of research.

Recently John Yaxley, whom I do not think you met, but who was working
with Dr. Norma McArthur at AIIU earlier this year on the New Hebrides census
passed through Tarawa and I had a long talk with him. He is interested in
Pacific History and we discussed a nvtmber of ideas. He mentioned that one
of the Research students at the School of Pacific Studies is currently
working on the history of the Catholic Mission in the Solomons and I wonder
if a parallel study on the Melanesia Mission would be possible. It certainly
interests me and he suggests that such a study should be attempted whilst
Canon Pox is still living.

This is very tentative and i should be very grateful for your views
arrfi possible alternative suggestions.

Yours sincerely,

Judith Harvey.
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M 88 J.C.I. Harvey,
The Tarawa Teachers' College,
BIKENIBEU. Tarawj Island.
Gilbert Islands, Central Pacific

-t'
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Department of Pacific History,

18 September 1967.

li" . •*;
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Dear Miss Harvey,

Thanks for your letter - I had hardly expected one until you
got to Tarawa, knowing what a rush it always is at the end.

I hope you are gradually settling in and that you will eventually
come to love the Islands as we dtd and do. Admittedly we lived for the
most part with the Gilbertese, on islands where there were no other
Europeans .

We very seldom visited Tarawa (until I became Resident
Coainissionerafiter the War) where there were six Europeans, not one on
speaking terms with the others; the trouble being that whereas in larger
communities one could live one's own life and make one's own friends,
there it was impossible and people were thrown together by vittue of
propinquity who normally would have avoided contacts . But Tarawa should
be large enough no-tirto have got past that stage, just as Suva had by the
20s .

I enclose a copy of a letter from Professor J.8. Nalson at
Armidale in which he states that, as I had feared, you would need to do
a year there on leaving Tarawa in order to take a higher degree.

As for us here Professor Davidson has minuted that:

I think Miss Harvey should be registered here for an internal
M.A. when she fj-nishes in Tarawa (we may have some scholarships
for such by then), unless she can produce ev dence in the
meantime (e.g. a paper on Tarawa in 12 months' time) that she is
up to Ph.D. standard.'
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So the position is much the same and I feel that this would
be the case anywhere in Australia or New Zealand. What Professor Davidson
means by his cryptic remark about scholarships is that the School of
General Studies has recently won the right to take Ph.D. students and it
is now proposed, as a quid pro quo, that the Institute of Advanced Studies
(of which the Research School of Pacific Stud es forms part) should be
permitted to take M.A, students.

From a scholarship point of viev^ probably the A.N.U. would be
your best bet and you could either take an M.A. in Sociology in the
General School or in Pacific History w-th us, in both cases moving on to
a Ph.D. if you felt inclined. On the other hand Nalson's reputation as a
sociologist is high and the Department of Sociology here only in its
infancy, so if your main interest lies in Sociology rather than Pacific
Studies you might Ho better to go to Armidale.

Anyway there's no need to worry your head about it for the
time being; best settle in at Tarawa first and see how your interests
develop.

We hope that Tekarei Russell from Bikenibeu will be coming to
stay with us next week, with Catherine Tekanene the daughter-in-law of
our great friend Tutu Takaneae, who recently died. Tekarei has stayed
with us before, prior to her marriage, and we are very fond of her.

Wishing you all success and happiness in your new life.

Yours sincerely.

7 *4
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THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY 24th AUgUSt, 1967.

Jim,

Miss Judith Harvey

Miss Harvey's case was originally referred to me by Sir John and,
at his request, I have since conducted somewhat extensive correspondence
with her. Professor G. M. Williams of the S.G.S., and Professor J. S. Nalson
of the University of New England.

I attach copies of two letters from Miss Harvey, at present Assistant
Lecturer at Edge Hill College of Education, Omskirk, Lancashire, dated
the 8th June and iBth July, from which you will see her qualifications

B Honours in Sociology at the University of Leeds, plus a post—graduate
Diploma at Manchester) and the fact that she is anxious to apply at the
end of her present tour of service at Tarawa (i.e. about January 1970)
for a scholarship in this Department to work for a Ph.D with a thesis
pj^bably on "The Development of Urbanization on Tarawa Island".

Would it be possible for Miss Ha^rvey to join us as a student despite
her not having obtained a II A, on the grounds of her subsequent qualifica
tions and special field e^^erience in the Gilberts, i.e. on much the same
grounds that we took Ron Grocombe and Peter Prance? I believe that the
proposed thesis would be of both theoretical and practical importance and
needs doing, and that requiring as it would both historical and sociolog-

^ ical skills it would be well within her competence. Purtheraore, during
her tour of service at Bikenibeu, within the Tarawa urban district, she
would have an excellent opportunity of studying her subject at first-hand.
Again, it is a thesis which I am (l hope) particularly competent to super
vise, as I should be able to do throughout 1970 and 1971»

But as I am clearly grossly biassed on the whole subject I shall say
no more but leave it for your decision.

Lo I ̂  ^ C-XD o-^ h p ^

f  ■•£!_ I • / b-LC''—C /ft ( > 0\. ( 4-U-C y( ' /

^  A'-y-cJ <;d,
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From; Miss J. Harvey,
121 Bath Road,
V/QRGHSTHR

England.

Edge Hill College of Education

Department of Sociology

Ormskirk, Lancashire.

8th June, 1967*

Professor Sir John Crawford, C.B.E., M.Bc.
Director of Research School of Pacific Studies,
Australian National University, .

Box 4, P. 0.
CANBERRA, A.C.T. Australia.

Dear Sir,

Last September I registered fo.ran M.A. External degree course with
the Social Studies Department of Liverpool University. However, I have now
been appointed to a post as Lecturer at the Teachers Training College at
Tarawa, in the Gilbert and Ellice Islands, and therefore had to withdraw
my registration, as I knew that I would not finish this particiilar piece
of research.

I am most anxious to continue with my studies for a higher degree and
am particularly interested in doing some research into some aspect of the
sociology of education, in the Gilbert Isles.

I have a good honours degree (B.A. special studies SOCIOLOGY Leeds
University) and a post-graduate Diploma in Youth Work (Manchester).

I should be most grateful if you could advise me about the possibility
of registering for an external degree course with the Research School for
Pacific Studies and of the regulations etc. of the University.

My appointment is in the first instance for two years, with the possible
renewal of contract for a further two. I would however, be prepared to
study full time for at least a year, after the completion of my initial
period of service.

I should like to thank you for your consideration, and for any help
which you can give me.

Yours faithfully,

(signed) Judith Hai*vey.



COPY

EDG3 HILL COLLSGS OP EDUCATION

Department of Sociology

Ormiskirk, Lancashire.

18th July, 1967.

Professor H. S. Maude,
Department of Pacific History,
The Australian National University,
CANBERRA, Australia.

Dear Professor Maude,

Thank you very much indeed for your kind letter of 27th June, and for
sending me the articles, which will afford me many hours of happy reading,

I had not realised that the Research School took only doctoral students
but from what you say, should my qualifications prove acceptable, it would
indeed interest me to proceed straight to a Ph.D, especially if I could
work on the title you suggest, under your guidance.

Unfortunately, I have only a Two B degree, though the post-graduate
diploma course I did, would supplement my studies. For the degree we
offered nine subjects at Part II, six of which were general to all Sociology
students, an<i three optional subjects. The papers were as follows:

Sociological Theory
Social Systems
Polotical and Social Philosophy
Social Psychology
Social History of Modem Britain
Methods of Sociological Investigation

Development of Sociological
Thought

Criminology
Sociology of Religion

For the diploma course we were required to present five papers - two
from the Department of Youth Work and three from either the Faculty of
gducation or of Social Studies. This examination therefore comprised of
papers in:

Sociology of Youth Cultures and Youth Movements

Theory and Practice of Youth Work (including Social Group Work)

Social Administration
Advanced Criminological Theory
Urban Sociology

(these were special post-graduate courses)
(this was also offered by Year I M.A.

Students)

I have worked for two years in the transition zone of Manchester, in
teaching and in Youth Work, and also was asked to prepare a short paper
for Manchester University on Youth Work in Blackburn, which served as a
pilot study for research now in progress in the city. I was then appointed
to Bdge Hill College as an Assistant Lecturer.
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I reaXize that my ej^erience is somewhat scanty^ but feel most strongj-y
that the opportunity for study presented by my going to Tarawa, will never
come again so easily and I am anxious to utilise the experience in the most
rewarding way I can,

I should like to take up your offer to pursue further the requrements
of the Universities of New England and Queensland, regarding external stud
ents, but would of course, prefer, if it is at all possible, to study with
the Research School, as it does offer the greatest wealth of documentation
and expertise.

I should have liked to have taken up your kind offer to meet you in
Australia en route but feat that this is not possible as my flight has been
booked and arrangements made for me in Fiji.

I have discussed this whole matter with my tutor, Dr. G. S. Smith,
of Manchester University and with Maurice Graft, Head of Department here,
and they are very willing to support my application.

Thank you for all your kind consideration. I should be most grateful
for your further advice.

Yours sincerely,

(signed) Judith Harvey.

'■ ■; ■ ■Y

..
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24th August, 1967*

Jim,

Miss Judith Harvey

Miss Harvey's case was originally referred to me by SirMiss Harvey conducted somewhat extensive correspondence
heH'SSUsof™ of the 3.0.3.. and Professor J. 3. Nelson

of the University of New England.
T Attach copies of two letters from Miss Harvey, at present Assistant

At Kdee Hill College of Education, Ormskirk, Lancashire, datedLeather at Edge H^l qualifications
the 8th June and ^ University of Leeds, plus a post-graduate(n B Honours ^ S^eolog fLrihat shj is anxious to apply at therrhfr^prsyftoU U.e. rr^hfsS'
XabS'^i^'Tha^D^elopment of Hr^isation on Tarawa Island".

4>,i« -PrtT" Miss Harvey to join us as a student despiteWo^d it He poasiWd "jes H subsequent qualifioa-
her not having obtained a II A, o & Gilberts, i.e. on much the sametions and special field ^ p®^e? I believe that thegrounds that we took Ron °J°°^J®t^goretical and practical importance andproposed thesis wojJ.d be of both the historical and sociolog-
needs doi^, and that requiring as i ^ ^enoe. Furthermore, during
ical skills It woula be the Tarawa urban district, she
her tour of service at studying her subject at first-hand,would have an excellent opportunity of s ^ competent to super-
Again, it is a thesis which I am (I hopej pa^i°^ariy « y
vise, as I should be able to do throughout 197

But as I am clearly grossly biassed on the whole subject I shall say
no more but leave it for your decision.

•"Jtt •
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Department of Pacific Bistoiy,
l6th August, 1967,

Professor J.S. Kalson,
Defpartment of Sociology,
The UKiversity of AteaBnMsixd,

K.s.w. 2350,

Dear Professor Nalson,

Thank you for your letter ooncewilng Miss J,
Haiyey. I am vriting to her as you suggest and note
that you ^dll also kindly write to her Tutor, Dr C.S.
01x12. tii»

i T "^^Ipnally, when I had hoped that the regulationswuld enable us to take Miss Haivey here, I had sugges-
hi ^ care to tackle a study onurbanization on Tarawa Island", asubject vMch needs doing badly as it is raising so
many practical problems for the administration. This

Mrtoncal a«a partly

Yours sincerely,

H.E. Mctk^o-
Professorlnl Fellow
in Pacific Iliatn-ry.

•'" Iv ■
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IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE

REF.

TELEPHONE: ARMIDALE2911

THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW ENGLAND
ARMIDALE, N.S.W.

Department of Sociolo^

8th August, 1967

Dr. H.E. Maude,
Department of Pacific History,
Australian National University
Research School of Pacific Studies,
Box 4, P.O.,
CANBERRA. A.C.T. 2600

Dear Dr. Maude,

Thank you for your letter concerning Miss J.
Harvey. We do not offer M.A. or Ph.D. externally hut
if Miss Harvey were prepared to study full time here
for one year after her initial period of service, as
she states she should he acceptable to our Eaculty of
Arts, on my recommendation.

I therefore suggest that, if she is interested
in working here, she write to me direct giving- a full
curriculum vitae together with some indication of the
particular aspects of the sociology of education in which
she is interested.

I know Cyril Smith at Manchester and will write
personally to him ahout her qualifications and ability.

Yours sincerely.

-5
(J. S. Nalson)

Professor of Sociology



Department of Pacdfio Histoiy»
1st ikugustf 1967.

Professor J.S. Nalson,
Department of Socicloeyf
University of Hew England*
miiDmu H.s.vi. 2350.

Dear Professor Nalson,

I enclose a copy of a letter dated the 8th June from Hiss J. Harvey,
an Assistant Lecturer in the Department of Sociolo^ at the Edge Hill College
of Education, Onnskiik, Lancashire, v/ho is ahout to bacome a Lecturer at the
Teacdiers Training College, Tarawa, Gilbert Islands,

Miss Harvey is anxious to work for a higher degree by engaging in
sociological research while stationed at Tarawa, possibly in some aspect
of the sociology of education,

I understand that our regulations unfortunately preclude us from
taking Mies Harvey as an external student for a M.A. or PhuD, and hare been
advised that your Department is probably the only one in iustralia ̂ diich
would, in fact, consider her E5)plication sympathetically.

In a aipplementaiy letter Miss Harvey states that she obtained IIB
Honours at the University of Leeds, and supplemented this with a post-graduate
Diploma in Youth vJoik at Manchester. Slie adds thatx—

"For the degree we offered nine subjects at Part II, six of which were
general to all Sociology students, and three optional subjects. The
papers vrere as follows*

Sociological Theory
Social Systems
Political and Social Philosophy
Social Psychology
Social Histoiy of Modem Britain
Methoda of Sociological Investigation

Development of SodLological
Thought

Criminology
Sociology of Bttligion

Jtor the diploma course we were required to present five pspers -
two from toe Department of Youth l-oric and three from either the Faculty
of Education or of Social Studies. This examination therefore o<*Q)zlaed
of papers in *

So<^clogy of Youth Cultures and Youth Movements
Theory and Practice of Youth V/oik (incxluding Social Group Wodc)
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Social Adialnlstration

Advanced Crfjninological Theoiy (these vere special post-graduate coursea)

Urban Sociology (this was also offered by Year I M.A. students)

I have worked for two years in the ti^^isltion zone of Manchosteri
in tea<Mng and in Youth V/orfc* aid also was adced to prepare a short
paper for Manchester University on Youth v/ork in Blackham» which served
as a pilot study for research now in progress in the city. I was then
appointed to Edge Hill College as an Assistant Lecturer.

I re;^ize that tay experience is somewhat scanty# Txit feel most strongly
that the opportunity for study presented by my going to Tarawa# vdll never
come again so easily and em anxious to utilise the experience in the most
rewarding way I can."

I lived in the Gilbert Islands mys-alf for some 20 years and have
helped 15 slwdents from America and France in various aspects of Gilbertese
studies# my o\m treining being in anthropology. I am therefore personally
interested in Miss Harvey's case and promised her that I would make preliminary
enquiries on her behalf as to vilietlier you vjould bo willing to consider her as
a post-graduate external student for a Mgher degree.

I gather that any application which she migiit meke would be strongly
supported ly her Tutor# Dr C,3. Smith of Hancliester University, and Maurice
Craft# head of the Department in wMch she is at prosent lecturing.

Yours sincerely#



Department of ladfic liistoiy,
29th July, 1967,

Miss J. Harvey,
121 Bath Koad»
\.'0TlCr:2!rEn.

Dear Miss Haorvey,

Your letter gives, I thirik, all one needs to knov and 1 shall tiy
to persuade the administrative head of the D^artment, Frofessor J«W»
Davidson, to agree to back you with the Pauilty Board of the Research
School of Badfic Studies as a rh.D. scliolar.

Even if he agrees, hovravor, it vjould not be considered the Board
until you can state tlie sgiproximato date on vihidi you would be free to
^oin us (I imagine abput ionuaiy 1970)- I»e» you would logically s^jply
on the official form, giving your photo and the names of your three
referees, etc., early in 1969 and know the answer about tlie middle of
1969. Meanwliile you would be on tenterhooks, vhicfa is not very satich*
factoiy from your point of view.

So I shall try out Ami dale as well, since you might be able to
take a M.A, vdth them first and then come on to us. Queensland they
tell me is out as they are refusing to take even inter^-state exteaaial
students, much less those outside Australia.

It will take some time before I can tackle Professor Davidson
because he 1ms just gone off to Nauru, via K.ji and Tarawa# as he is
constitutional advbser to the Naumans on the legLdative Bnn other
problems involved in their imminent independence (he did the same job
for the people of Vestein Samoa and the Cook I^onds). So I do not
expect him back for a couple of months. Meanwhile I suppose that you
idll have left for the Gilberts so you had better let me knov to
start sending letter-s there and the exact address.

Your sociology p^ers sound most awe-inQ>ixi3ag to me sad I should
not hesitate to accept you as a scholar; but alas I am known a« an enttoiaiast
and my acadendc colleagues are considerably more hard-headed. Also, and
unfortunately, I should not in any case be able to help you as official
supervisor beyond your initial year, aa I retire on the 5l8t December,
^71, at midnight. Not that it will, I presume, meke much difference
to my iu practice because one of the joys of reseaxah is that one
usually dies pen in hand engaged on seme p^eri my mother published one
on her 91®^ birthday. Another joy is that the virus appears to be
i.^.r^ditarir, for my eon fXies to Honolulu next month to give a two-veekg
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Intensive coarse to 125 Peace Coips Volunteers on the Kingaom of Tonga
(no doubt the C.I,A. are paying).

The Latouches are vith us now and woaking hard. They have adopted
a dear little Ahemaman girli Kei Tientaake (apparently she was christened
Joan of Arc, which got transliterated) and she psrattles away in Gilbertese
from moming to night.

1 should have esqplained that if accepted as a Ph.D. student you
would be required to do probably a year on fUll-time field woik and two
years writing your thesis (approximately 100,000 vjords), during which time
you would receive an allowance of a bit over f 1,000 a year and all field
expenses - enough to live comfoartably on, and even run a small oar. There
is no course woa^c; just a thesis.

I hope you like the Gilberts; my wife and I lived there for
20 years# and loved every minute of it,

Yours sincerely.



EDGE HILL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY

HEAD OF DEPARTMENT:

MAURICE CRAFT, B.Sc. Econ.
ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE

Telephone: 393V2/3 ext 45

18th July, 1967.

Professor H.E. Maude,
Department of Pacific History,
The Australian Bfational University,
Canberra, Australia.

Dear Professor Maude,

Thank you very much indeed for your kind letter of 27th June,
and for sending me the articles, which will afford me many hours of happy
reading.

I had not realised that the Refsearch School took only doctoral
students, but from what you say, should my qualifications prove acceptable,
it would indeed interest me to proceed straight to a Ph.D, especially if
I could work on the title you suggest, under your guidance.

Unfortunately, I have only a Two B degree, though the post
graduate diploma course 1 did, would supplement my studies. Poi' the
degree we offered nine subjects at Part II, six of which were general to
all Sociology students, and three optional subjects. The papers were as
follows:

Sociological Theory
Social Systems
Political and Social Philosophy
Social Psychology
Social History of Modem Britain
Methods of Sociological Investigation

Development of Sociological
Thou^t

Criminology
Sociology of Religion.

For the diploma course we were required to present five papers
two from the Department of Youth W^ork and three from either the Fac^ty of



J, ; EDGE HILL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY

HEAD OF DEPARTMENT:

MAURICE CRAFTj B.Sc. Econ.

ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE

Telephone: 3931'2'3 ext. 45

Education or of Social Studies. This examination therefore comprised of
papers in:

Sociology of Youth Cultures and Youth Movements
Theory and Practice of Youth rfork (including Social Group i<^ork)

Social Administration

Advanced Griminological Theory
Urban Sociology

(these were special post-graduate courses)

(this was also offered by Year I M.A.
students.)

I have worked for two years in the transition zone of Manchester,
in teaching and in Youth Work, and also was asked to prepare a short paper
for Manchester University on Youth ^ork in Blackburn, which served as a
pilot study for research now in progress in the city. I was then appointed
to Edge Hill College as an Assistant Lecturer.

I realise that my experience is somewhat scanty, but feel most strongljt
that the opportunity for study presented by my gojng to Tarawa, will never
come again so easily and I am anxious to utilise the experience in the most
rewarding way I can.

I should like to take jjp your offer to pursue further the requirements
of the Universities of New England and Queensland, regarding external students,
but would of course prefer, if it is at all possible, to study with the Research
School, as it does offer the greatest wealth of documentation and expertise.

I should have liked to have taken up your kind offer to meet you in
Australia en route, but fear that this is not possible as my fli^t has been
booked and arrangements made for me in Fiji.

I have discussed this whole matter with my tutor. Dr. C.S. Smith,

of Manchester University and with Maurice Craft, Head of Department here,
and they are very willing to support my application.

Thank you for all your kind consideration. I should be most grateful
for your further advice.

Yours sincerely,

Judith Harvey.



Dejiartraent of Pacific Pi story,
6th July, 1967.

Miss Judi th Harvey,
Deportirient of Sociolo{^,
Edge Pill College of Education,
orillSiaiwU Eancashire, England.

Dear Miss Harvey,

Sir John Crat'rford has now sent all the

correspondence on yo\tr file hack to me and asked
me to acknowledge your letter on his behalf and
also to give you the bacliground story.

Thio latter task I seem to have already
performed in my letter of the 27th June and I
shall await your reply before advising further.
For instance if you have done no history at all
at your B.A, level it night inhibit tlie School of
General Studies fr<»n talcing you as a history
scholar for a M.A. though I do hot think that it
would prevent the Institute of Advanced Studies
from tfdcing you as a Ph.D. scholar (my first student
had taken his degree in Anthropology and ny last
in English).

But the host tiling would be for you to crane
and see us en route to the Gilberts. Failing that
I can try New England and Queensland in case they
would take you as an eztei*nal
sociology.

M.A. student in

Yours sincerely,

H.E. Mande.
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THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

THE RESEARCH SCHOOL OF PACHTC STUDIES

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE:

REF. No

BOX 4 P.O. CANBERRA A.C.T. TEL. 49 5111

Telegrams "Naiuniv" Canberra

Department of Pacific History,
27th June, 196?.

Sir John Crawford, C.B.E.,
Director. Research School of Pacific Studies.

Dear Sir John,

RECEIVED

2 9 JIJN 1967

DIRSCTQR'S

(

UiC

OFFiCr

As the S.G.S. M.A. in Sociology appears to he more or less in
abeyance, due to staffing difficulties, I consulted Professor Williams
about the possibility of Miss Harvey working for her M.A. in History.
There are some fascinating research problems in the Gilberts demanding
a sociological training but best tackled by an historical approach —
such as an urbanization study of Tarawa, the Colony headquarters,

I enclose a very helpful reply from Williams which indicates
that Miss Harvey's options are, in effect, either to continue her
present affiliation with Liverpool or to try for a post—graduate
scholarship with the S.G.S. here at the end of her initial two years'
tour in the islands. Armidale and Queensland would almost certainly
demand at least a brief annual period of residence.

The S.G.S. History Department's definition of the scope of their
discipline is evidently rather more restricted than that of the Depart
ment of Pacific History, where half the work done could be equally well
classed as sociology or anthropology or geography or economics, but I
have no doubt that with Professor Davidson's help we could arrange a
suitable research topic which would be equally acceptable to Professor
Manning Clark, Miss Harvey and ourselves (who would presumably be asked
to undertake her supervision).

Mefinwhile, tinless you have any objection I will write to Miss
Harvey unofficially, with a view to encouraging and helping her, I
have been able to assist 11 students working on Gilbertese studies
during the past five years, most of them flying here from the U.S. or
France; one (a geographer) came from Honolulu early this year and two
more (an anthropologist and a socioligist) are due about August after
completing two years of field work in the Gilberts. It would be nice
to add Judith Harvey as a swan song.

May I thank you most sincerely for your recent very kind and
encouraging note on the Research Library Scheme - it has made me feel
on top of the world again.

Yours sincerely.



IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE!

67/10^

THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

ALL COMMUNICATIONS
TO BE ADDRESSED TO THE SCHOOL OF GENERAL STUDIES
THE REGISTRAR, SCHOOL

OF GENERAL STUDIES. P.O. BOX 4, CANBERRA, A.C.T.

telephoi^: Department of History.
TELEGRAMS AND CABLES:
"NATUNIV" CANBERRA. gl JunO, ̂ 96^,

« H.E. MauHe,
Pacific History,
Research School of Pacific Studies.

Dear Mr. Maude,

We should like to be able to help Miss Harvey, but after discussing
her letter with the Sub-Dean of the Faculty of Arts I thiuk it would be pointless
to propose that she be admitted as an M.A. candidate in History.

Assuming that Miss Harvey's B.A. was at 2A level, and that it con
tained sufficient History to admit her to this School, there remain two formidable
obstacles to her enrolment. The first is the nature of her research interests,
v/hich, as she states them, are pretty wide of History. But even if she were
willing to tackle a more acceptable subject, her proposal to enrol as an external
candidate seems crippling. Even if regular personal contact between a supervisor
and Miss Harvey could be guaranteed, I doubt that the Faculty will again permit the
enrolment of an external candidate.

I don't know what advice should be offered to Miss Harvey. New
England has a Sociology Department, but its Faculty would almost certainly insist
on any candidate attending the University for at least a couple of weeks in each
year. Queensland may be a possibility: I am not sure of the rules there. But
as Miss Harvey has been an external candidate at Liverpool, might it be possible
for her to resume that connection with a new research topic? Would your own
Department be able to offer her even occasional personal supervision or help
acceptable to Liverpool?

Miss Harvey would (if a 2A) be eligible to seek a post-graduate
Scholarship here, and she says she is prepared to "study full time for at least
a year"after her first two years' service at Tarawa. Perhaps this is the most
substantial crumb of comfort we could offer her.

Yours sincerely,

C.M. Williams

Professor of HistoJy.



EDGE HILL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY

HEAD OF DEPARTMENT:

MAURICE CRAFT, B.Sc.Econ.

V

ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE

Telephone: 3931'2'3 ext. 45

8th June, 19$?.

Professor Sir John Crawford, C.B.E., M.Ec.
Director of Research School of Pacific Stuj
Australian National University,
Box 4> P.O.,
Canberra, A.C.T.

Australia. ^ ̂  ̂

Dear Sir,
A

RECEIVED

1 3 JLIN 1967

6^22
DIRECTOR'S

OFFICE

Last September I registered for an M.A. External degree course
with the Social Studies Department of Liverpool University. However, I
have now been appointed to a post as Lecturer at the Teachers Training
College at Tarawa, in the Gilbert and Ellice Islands, and therefore had
to withdraw my registration, as I knew that I would not finish this particular
piece of research.

I am most anxious to continue with my studies for a hi^er degree
and am particularly interested in doing some research into some aspect of
the sociology of education, in the Gilbert Isles.

I have a good honours tegree (B.A. special studies SOCIOLOGY,
Leeds University) and a post-graduate Diploma in Youth Work (Manchester).

I should be most grateful if you could advise me about the poss-

o>*\

\  ihility of registering for an external degree course with the Research School
\for pacific Studies and of the regulations etc, of the University.

My appointment is in the first instance for two years, with the
possible renewal of contract for a further two. I would however, be prepared
to study full time for at least a year, after the completion of my initial

*7'^ period of service.

I should like to thank you for yotir consideration, and for any

help which you can give me.

Yours faithfully.

Miss Judith Harvey.
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Department of Pacific History,
27th June, 1967.

Miss Judith Harvey,
Department of Sociology,
Edge Hill College of Education,
ORMSiriRK^ Lancashire.

Dear Mias Harvey,
Sir John Crawford will no dou1>t be replying officially to your

letter to hin. Meamdiile I am taking tlie liberty of writing unofficially
as an old»tiner in the Gilberts, who eventually ended up as Resident
Coomissioner of the Colony before moving on into full"»ti;ue research, first
in the South Pacific Coramiasion and now in the A.N.U.

fbe trouble with this University is that it does not really cater
for external students, and you might be better advised to continue your
affiliation with Liverpool for your N.A. -4n alternative would be to
try the Iniversity of Hew England at Aimidale or Queensland at Brisbane,
but I expect that both would demand that you should be in residence for
at least a fortnight each year. But I will try them out if you like.

Our sociology M.A. in the Schcol of General Studios here is in the
doldrums at present, as the person who ran it has left, so if you feel like
doing your M.A. here it would have to he in History. And you would need
to complete your two years' tour in tJie islands first, utilizing it to
get in your field work, and tlion come to us on a post-graduate scholarship
for your M.A,

I see no real difficulty in your finding a suitable subject on the
borderline between sociology and history. I myself was trained as an
anthropologist and never know when I m writing sociology, anthropology,
geography, history or economics (my 'Beachcombers and Castaways' was
described as sociology by more than one professional sociologist).

\et another possibility is to skip your M.A. altogether and do a
Bi.D. with Ihis Department, vdiich only Aakes doctoral students. This
practice is quite usual in Australia; my son, for instance, went straight
from a D.A, at Sydney to a Ph.D. here and never regretted it.

But so much depends on \diat you mean by 'a good honours degree', as
normally, both for a M.A. or a Ph.D., you should have a First or a Two A
Honours, tbougii sometimes ve take a Two B with field exxHsrience or a few
good published papers. Atid vdiat were your subjects?

I have assisted 11 students working on Gilbertese studies during
the past ji years, most of whom flew here from the U.S. or France either
before or after tiieir period of field work, as this is the only place in



.'tjw

. 2 .

the world where one can obtain tlie necessary docnmentary briefing. If
you are going to Tarawa via Australia conld you not stop off for three
or four days and visit ua here (my wife and I would be glad to put you
up, and we are only 50 minutes from Sydney and about 90 from Melbourne)?
You could then see for yourself how the Research Scdiool of Pacific Studies
functions and discuss with us how we can best be of help to you,

I'Jadarae Jjatonche, a sociologist fron the Sorbonne, has been working
on Abemamn, Euria and Aranulca for the past two years with her anthropologist
hushed, and wo hope that they will be joining us here in August. A fine
ttiesis subject foi' you would be ' »he development of urbanization on Tarawa
Island' it badly needs doing and is sociology and history at the same
time* I am sending a recent paper or two on the Gilberts in case they
are of interest; another comes out in Vol.II of the Journal of Pacific
History.

Yours sincerely,

P.P. r'ande.

.  '/ t.



EDGE HILL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
I  DIPAtTMINT Of SOCIOLOGY

ORMSKIRK. LANCASHim
lUftlT or DEFIumeEWTi

MAUWCi CRAFT, t^EcoM. TcUpkoiia: 393V20 ml. 45

Bth Juna, 19^1•

profaasor Sir John Crawford, C.B.E., M.Be.
p^]P«ctor of Raaaaroh Sohool of Pooifio StuAiaa,
Auatraliaa Hational UnlTaraity,
Box 4, P • 0»»
(Tsnbarra, A.C.T.
Australia*

? n 1

c>f ic-

Baar Sir,

Last faptasBar T ragistarad for aa I1.A* Bxtaomal dagrae coursa
with tha Social Studiaa Dapartaaat of Lirarpool Uniraraity. Howarer, I
bara now baan appointad to a post as Lacturar at tha Taachars Traini^
Collaga at Tarawa, in tha Oilbart and Silica Islaada, and thawfora
to withdraw ay ra^stration, as I knaw that I would not finish this particular
pieca of raaaaroh.

I ■■ aoat anxious to continua with ay studiad for a hi^ar dasraa
and aa particularly intarastad in doln« soaa rasaarch into soae aspact of
tha sociology of aducation, in tha Oilbart Islas.

I hara a good honours ̂ graa (B.A. spacial studiaa SOCIOI^OT,
I^«ds Uniraraity) and a post-graduata Biplom in Touth Work (Manohastar).

I should ba nost grataful if you oould adriaa na about tha poss-
jjitlity of regiatarinjc for an -ixtt^rnal degraa course with tha Hesaaroh Sohool
for pacific Studiaa and of tna ragtuatioas sto. of tha Uniraraity.

My appointnant is in tha first instanea for two yaars, with tha
oossibla ranawal of contract for a furthar two. I would howaror, ba praparad
\o study full tiaa for at laast a yaar, aftar tha conplation of ay initial
period of sarrica.

I should lika to thank you for your considaration, and for any
nelp ahich you can gira w»

Tours faithfully,

Hiss Judith Harray.
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Department of Pacific nistory,
27th June, 196?.

Professor C.II. V/illiams,
Department of History,
The School of General Studies,

Dear Professor Williams,

Thank yon for your very helpful and prompt
reply to my query about Miss Harvey's possible
admission as a M.A. candidate in History.

I have duly forwarded your letter to Sir
John Crawford, who oi'iginally initiated the enquiry,
and shall also wite to Miss Harvey personally, as
one who has been engaged in Gilbert Islands studies
for over 40 years.

I feel myself that if Miss Harvey intends to
tackle some study connected with the Gilberts she
would probably be wisest to work at it during her spare
time while on hex- two years' tour at Tarawa and then
try for a pust-igraduate scholarship here. But it
depends very much on what her 'good honours degree'
moans, and this I shall endeavour to find out.

Again many thanks for your advice.

Yours sincerely.

n.E. Mande.

>V'. ,jv 7;'V!-^-

■  -i',#
' • SiL.A.ii



IN UPLY PLIASI QUOn

THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

AU. CON NUN»CATION»
ro U ADt>««««I> TO
TMB UCVTRAR. aCMOOL
09 CBNKBAL STUOUS-

THl SCHOOL OF GENEIAL STUDIES

tjO. MX 4. CANBIUA, A.CT.

nupMotn:
111 WrtilMI AM> CABUa:
"MATUNIV" CANXXXXA.

I>epartBmit of History.

21 1967»

Mr. B.S. Mauds,
paoifio Eiotory,
Basearoh Sohoftl of Paoifle dtadis?*

Dear Mr. Maude,

fe shoold like to be able to help Miss Harrey, but after diecuseing
her letter eith the Sub-5)ean of the Faculty of Arts I thiaJc it eould be poijitlees
to propose that she be admitted as an M.A. oaadidate in History.

leeieBlng tkat Miss Harrey's fi.A. was at 2A lerel, and that it ooB-
tained sufficient History to adjnlt her to this aohool, there remain two formidable
obstacles to her enrdasnt. The first is the natore of aer researoh interests,
ehioh, as she states them, are pretty wide of History. But even if she ware
willirig to ♦ackle a more aooeptable subject, her proposal to enrol as .\n external
oaadlca-tf aeeoa clpp-ln^. Bren if re/goiar perso-vil contact be+wem a superrisor
^pd Mias Harrey oouid be soaraateed, I doubt that the Faoulty will a^ain permit the
enrolBMKxt of an external oaadidate.

I don't know what advioe should be offered to Miss Haicrwy. Mew
^j^lazid has a Sociology Dspartament, but its Faculty would almost oertainly insist

p any oandldate attending the Unirersity for at lemet a oouple of weeks in each
Queensland nay be a possibility' I am not sure of the rules there. But

Mies Harrey has been an external oandldate at Liwerpool, night it be possible
ner tc resume that oonnection with a new researoh topic? Would your ownT>ep»rt3er;t be able to offer her ewen oooasional personal superrtsien or help

^^»ptable to LirwrpoolT
Mias Harrey would (if a 2A.j be eligible to seek a poet-^aduate

UQiarship here, and she says she is prepared to "etudy full time for at least
after hsar first two years' eerrioe at Tarawa. Pertiape this is the most

—  • — ^ - -Substantial oruaib of comfort we oould offer her
Tours sincerely,

■'.■s

i,.r

C,M. Williams
Profeeeor of History.

vt
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Department of Pacific History,
27th June, 1967»

Sir John Crawford, C.P.E,,
Director, Research School of Pacific Studies.

Dear Sir John,

As the S.C.3. M.A. in Sociology appears to be more or less in
abeyance, due to staffing difficulties, I consulted Professor Williams
about the possibility of Miss Uarvey working for her If.A. in History.
There are smne fascinating research problems in the Gilberts demanding
a sociological training but best tackled by an historical approach —
such as an urbanization study of Tarawa, the Colony headquarters.

I enclose a very helpful reply from Williams which indicates
that Miss ITarvey's options are, in effect, either to continue her
present affiliation with Liverpool or to try for a post-graduate
scholarship with the S.G.3. here at the end of her initial two years'
tour in the islands. Armidale and Queensland would almost certainly
demand at least a brief annual period of residence.

The S.G.S. History Department's definition of the scope of their
discipline is evidently rather more restricted than that of the Depart
ment of Pacific History, where half the work done could be equally well
classed as sociology or anthropology or geography or economics, but I
have no doubt tliat with Professor Davidson's help we could arrange a
suitable research topic which would be equally acceptable to Professor
Manning Clark, Miss Harvey and ourselves (who would presmiably be asked
to undertake her supervision).

Meanwhile, unless you have any objection I will write to Miss
Harvey unofficially, with a view to encouraging and helping her, I
have been able to assist 11 stndents working on Gilbertese studies
during the past five years, most of them flying here from the U.S. or
France; one (a geographer) came fron Honolulu early this year and two
more (an anthropologist and a socioligiat) are due about August after
cfflnpleting two years of field work in the Gilberts. It would be nice
to add Judith Harvey as a swan song.

May I thank you most sincerely for your recent very kind and
encouraging note on the Research Library Scheme - it has made me feel
on top of tlie world again.

Yours siJW^ly,
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Departm^t of Pacific Ifistoxy,
March, 1969#

Kr *:mcmm Douglas,
29 Howoll street,
KOTABA. N.S.W.22£S.

Dear T'onnan,

It is seldon these da9« that anyone writes a letter of thaiitcs
for mything and yours arrived this morning like a refreshing holt fro#
the blue. And fortunately I an able to reciprocate by letting you
know that your scholarship vaa approved yesterday by the I'oculty Board
of the Research school of Pacific Studies (the only one to get a scbolar-
ship in Pacific Ifistory).

It still has to go to the Board of (^adoatc studies, the ttsiversity
Council, the Vice«4aiancellor, and who can tell vdiere else, hut I think
"tihat I an right in saying that once a 'choIarsMp application has passed
the fornddahle hurdle of the Taculty Toard it has never yet, in practice,
been turned dovn by Mnjr of these astral bodies, which are really concerned
with aaitohi of policy. I believe a card-carrying raenher of the Conmunist
Party wao one# queried in Council for soiae appointment; but the demur was
not supported.

So the Profeooor rogwrds you as in effect one of us (hence the use
of your Christian nano) and has suggoated that I should write to you in
easo you miy care to eoBaaaaee naking your arrangononts to join uo as soon
as yon e«n, and to let uo know in due course lAen that happy even^^may be
expected to take place.

Ten will prohhbly not hear officially about your scholarship till
goodnoes knows whon, as tho bureaucratic mills grind exceedingly slowly.

And my I he the first to congratulate you.

Yours,
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HPacific History
Carruthers, Miss L.S. 30 Single

Diplome d'Etudes de Civilisation francais, Sorbonne. 1964
B.A.^Victoria University of Wellington. 1968
B.A. (1st class honours)^ Victoria University of Wellington. 1969

Political evolution in French Polynesia; with emphasis on a study of the
consequen'^es of the French political system in a non-western society when
compared with other Poljrnesian groups administered under different systems.

(1) Professor R.H. Brookes, Professor-in-charge, School of Political Science
and Public Administration, Victoria University of Wellington; Has known
her as a student for 4 years and as a part-time Research Assistant for
the past year. 'She is one of the most outstanding students we have
had during the past decade, and I strongly recommend her as a candidate
for post graduate studies.'

(2) Mr T. anith. Reader in Political Science, Victoria University of V/elling-
ton: 'One of the best of our students in the Political Science Depart
ment in recent years. She successfully completed her B.A. with first
class honours and during this year has been teaching in the Political
Science Department of Canterbury University. During her final under
graduate year she was in my class on political development in the
South Pacific, In that class she was outstanding in her perception
of the difficulties of reconciling Polynesian and European political
ideals. I have encourgged her to go on to deeper studies in that
field and in particular have encouraged her application to you. I
can support her with complete confidence as a hard working and enthus
iastic student with a very good mind.'

(5) Dr A. Robinson, Senior Lecturer, Victoria University of Wellington:

rokxacu him.

Tahiti (with stop-overs in other Polynesian territories en route), and
conceivably, though I doubt it, Paris.

Professor Davidson
No

No

None

A

toStrongly recommended as a candidate with exceptional qualifications^.,.
undertake the study suggested, being bilingual in French and English, a,
first class honours graduate who has ̂specialized in the political develop
ment of the Pacific Islands, and nov^Assistant Lecturer in Political Science,

A
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Dt John Chariot,
P.O. Box 139?»
PACO P-aGO,

AniGilcan Cainoa 96799*

. V M)e«r Dr Chariot,

As from; 77 Arthur Circle,
Forrest, A.0.1.2605,
10th June, 1973.

V ■ ./
•  *• .»

Your letter of the 20th has been forwarded to me at the University
of Adeiiide, where I am at the mcrient, I have not been able to make a
detailed examination of the papers which you enclosed as yot but they are
clearly interesting and your experimental application of the principles
of Biblical criticism to banoan oral texts may well prove a fxuitful line
of approach,

y

But huite frankly I do not know of any University or I'oundaticn to
, which you could apply with any hope of success for a i)osition on their
staff or a grant in aid of your research,

Australia and lew Zealand are new countides vdtli small populations
and as a consequence do not possess tlie rich endowments ofAhiropean
institutions, or those in the United btates. As far as Pacific studies
are ccncemed all appointments that I know of are for University teaching,
except a very occasional P.eseai'ch l ellowship at the Mistraliaii national
Universi ty for which the coD5)otiticn is naturally keen (tiioy normally go
to someone with a number of publications on some aspect or aspects of
Pacific studies)

Your difficulty is one which confixjnts all scholars who malce their
reputation in one discipline and then essay to change to another: tJiat of
maintaining yourself until you have establislied your name in your new field
by publications in Journals which are recof^iized by your colleagues. That
is unless you are prespred to become a post-graduate scholar once again and
take a doctorate ̂In Pacific history or some other branch of Pacific studies,

1 slwjiild hove tliought tiiat your best prospects lie in Hawaii,- jSXK
possibly through the hast-v'est Center or the University - or on the staff
of the Padfio Theological College. But on my return to Canberra I shall
certainly pass on your letter to the Department of Pacific History^ as being
the only body which I know of employing non-teaching personnel,

I wish that 1 could be more encouraging but I know full veil how
hard the road of the trail breaker can be, especially one who, like you,
is enueavotiring to change horses in mid-stream, I wish too that I could
assist yjfu in some practical way myself, but 1 am long retired and hold
only honorary positions at Universities, which do not involve JEKS any
control over the disbirsement of funds.
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My advice ia to breach the £:ates by publishing in the
Journals* -.such as-the Jouirial of the lolynesien docicty and the Journal
of l aci.fic I'-iotoryt until i acific scholars liavo becocie familiar with
your work and can judge it on its nerits. 1 do wish you all success
and sizall be glad to hear of your progress. Please do not hesitate to
write to me at any time if you think that 1 can be of practical help*
ovon thou^ I have no control ovhr appointments.

Yours oincGroly,
•N.". ' v>
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.? Professor H. E. Maude

77 Arthur Circle
Forrest. A.C.T. 2603.
Australia

May 20, 1973

Dear Professor Maude,

I have "been in correspondence with Professor Caroline
Salston since she passed through Pago Pago, and she
suggested that I write to you to inquire about the
possibilities of finding a position in Polynesian studies.

I earned my doctorate from the University of Munich
in Religious Studies, majoring in New Testament, and have
published in that neld. I have also worked professionally
in literature and art criticism.

At present, I am scholar-in-residence in American Samoa.
I have "been collecting unpublished Samoan materials (I am
already in contact with Mr. Robert Langdon), teaching a
seminar in Samoan literature, republishing the Samoan
texts of 0. Stuebel's Samoanische Texte, and writing
articles on Samoan art and literature. I enclose my "Vita,
two finished articles, and the first draft of the beginning
of a third.

In my articles on Samoan literature, I am trying to
apply the methods of Biblical criticism to Samoan texts.
We found this very fruitful in my seminar. It has not,
to my knowledge, been tried before.

My contract in American Samoa ends in August. I would
very much like to continue my Polynesian researches, but
so far have not found a position in which I could do this.
I would be very grateful if you could tell me if you know
of any openings for which I might apply, perhaps positions
which would include Relisious Studies, Art, and/or Literature.

I would be very grateful also for your criticisms of my
articles. I very much admire your Of Islands and Men and
found the introduction of "Rarotongan Sandalwood" an
encouragement for my own work.,

Thank you very much.

j^nn Chariot ^
P.O. Box 1393
Pago Pago, American Samoa 96799
USA
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'  ' CURRICULUiV: VITAE John Charlo: ^
3orn: ' April 13, 1941, New York, N. Y.
Mvarricd: co iDoniinique de Mnluien, Feb. IS, 1967 Paris
Children: Priscilla, born Sept. 10, 1968'. David Emmanuel, born April 30, 1970.
High School: 1954 - 1955 Sc. LouisMigh School, Honolulu,, Hawaii

1955 - 1957 Portsmouth Priory School, Portsmouth, R. 1.
University: 1957 - 1958 Chaminade College of Honolulu, Hawaii

1958 - 1961 Harvard College, Cambridge, Mass.
1961 - 1962 University of Louvain, Louvain, Belgium
1962 - 1968 University of Munich, Munich, Germany

Degrees: Baccalnurd'ac unique en philosophic, U. of Louvain, 1962, magna cum laude.
Doctor Tneol., U. of Munich, 1968, magna cum laude.

Course of Tlieology: Tlie Munich program included languages (Latin, Greek, Hebrew),
Old and New Testaments, Patrology, Church History, Fundamental Tlieology,
Dogma, Moral Tlieology, Canon Law, Liturgy, ChristiaiVSocial Teaching, etc.
Doctoral candidates are tested in all fields. Five years is the minimum required
time of study.

Thesis: "Tne Construction of the Formula in 1 Cor 15, 3 ff, prepared under
Prof. Otto Kuss.

Honors, Fellowships: Dean's List (every year), partial scholarships at Harvard;
Honorable Mention for Sophomore Essay (Harvard, 1960), Bavarian State
Scholarship (1963 - 1965), Kent Fellowship (awarded 1965).

Professional Societies: Kent Fellowship, Societg^ for Religion in Higher Education
(admitted 1967), Collegium Biblicum, Munich.

Professional Experience: Teacher of High School and College English, USAFI, . , .
.Munich, 1964. Assistant Professor of Theology, St. John's University, ■
Collegeville, Minn., 1968 - 1970, graduate and undergraduate. Lecturer on
philosophy and theology to high school and adult groups, Newman Clubs, John XXIII
Institute, Chicago. Research tov/ard book on thought and work of Jean Chariot,
1970 - 1971. . . y

Languages: English, French, German, Latin, Greek, Hebrew.
Books: New Testament Disunity, Its Significance for Christianity Today, E.P. Dutton,

N. Y., August, 1970. . . •
Tlie Construction of the Formula in 1 Corinthians 15, 3-5, Difo Druck, Bamiberg,
1969 (private printing). Tne Construction of the Formula-Unit in 1 Corinthians 15,
1 - 11. Revision of above.
Tlie Cosmic Jewel, A Mystery Novel, recently completed. " . ■

Articles: "The Ecumenical Movernent as a Moral Act, " Unity, 1961
"C. H. Dodd and A. Seeberg: A Critique of the Kerygma Tlieory, " recently completed,
"The Tneme of the Body in the Work of Jean Chariot. " v'
"New Testament Disunity and Tlie Problem of the Absoluteness of Christianity-. " 1 = . ■
"From .Ape-Man to Space-Baby: Stanley Kubrick's 2001. "

Paper Delivered: at Presbyterian- Roman Catholic Ecumenical Dialogue, Charleston,
S. C. May, 1969: "The Validation of. Ministries in the New Testament. "

Others: ''"Tlie Jabberwocky Revisited" in The New Guest-Room Book, Sheed Si Ward,
N. Y. 1957. •'
Translation: "Tlie Church - God's Party?" by Hermann Zeller, in The Church,
P.J.. Kenedy, N.Y., 1963.

Areas of Interest: New Testament credai rormulas, the nistoricai Jesus, Christian ' •
orLdns, NT theologizing, the NT in its relation to syste-matic theology, history
of e>:egesis. philosopiiy of religion, John Henry Newma:^ -nd the arts.
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Curriculum Vitae John Chariot 2,

Recommendations;

Professor Otto Kuss, University of Munich, Geschwister-Scholl-
Platz 1, 8 Munich 22, Germany.

Professor William Johnson, 27 Fox Meadow Road, Scarsdale,
New York 10583 (home address).

Professor Richard Schacht, Yice Chairman, Department of^
Philosophy, University of Illinois at Urhana-Champaign,
Urbana, Illinois 61801.

Professor AV Thomas Kraabel, Director, Religious Studies,
University of Minnesota, Minneapolis, Minnesota.



Supplement to Curriculum Vitae John Chariot, Religious Studies Fall, 1971

Honors: Outstanding Young Men of America Award, 1971.
Professional Societies: American Academy of Religion.
Professional Experience: Seminar Leader, course "Tfie Modern World, "
New College, University of Hawaii, 1971,
Languages: working Spanish,
Research Activities:

I have been compiling a variorum edition of the French and English poems of
Jean Chariot from manuscripts and old typescripts. The great majority have
never been published. They constitute in my opinion an important contribution
to literature, as well as a prime source for a biography of Jean Chariot and a
study of his thought. They cast an interesting light on the Catholic Renaissance
in France and the Estridentista movement in Mexico. I am preparing a detailed
introduction to the poems, with a full discussion of influences,

I have been preparing two large volumes of Jean Chariot's French, Spanish
and English essays on various subjects, not contained in the forthcoming
edition of the University of Hawaii Press. Besides their intrinsic interest,
these essays are indispensable for an understanding of the movements in which
Jean Chariot has participated,

I have united his technical writings on art into one volume.
I have been interviewing Jean Chariot on tape, as well as many people who

have known him for some years. I am receiving written memoires from others.
His correspondance and official papers have been put at my disposal.

• This year, I will write a general appreciation of his thought and work.
This will include a chapter on his earliest artistic and religious experiences
and his childhood and adolescent works. I will then discuss his stylistic
development, themes, and influences; his philosophy, psychology, and sociology
of art; his religious development; his role in various artistic movements; and
his friendship and collaboration with such people as the Mexican artists,
Paul Claudel, Jacques Maritain, etc. Finally 1 will attempt a critique of his
literary, historical and artistic work according to genres.

Ultimately, I hope to complete a full-scale biography, but I will need
several more years to gather the necessary material.

I would be happy to send a detailed list of the work in progress.
Other: Art Critic for The Honolulu Star-Bulletin.
Available for work: Fall, 1972.

The complete Curriculum Vitae can be supplied, if desired.

Address: John Chariot
4956 Kahala Avenue

Honolulu, Hawaii 96816
USA



John Chariot Curriculum Vitae Supplement II

Puhlications and Resesrch;

l",'- Art Critic, The Honolulu Star-Bulletin. 1971-1972.
reviev/s: Louisa Jenkins, Oct. 20, 1971, p. F-12,

Ron Kcv/alke: Gentle V/ords and Gentle Peopl-_e, Get, 21,
1971, p. D-20.

■  Ha'aaii Recalled, Nov. 2, 1971, p. D-22.
Tseng- Yu-ho Lcke; Chinese 1 arThy, Nov. 25,

1971, p. D-10.
Robert Moir, Dec. 2, 1971, P» D-4.
Ruthadell Anderson, Dec. 9, 1971, p. C-6.
Artists of Ha"-'a.ii I, Dpc. 25, 1971, p. E-8.
Guy Buffet, Jan, 20, 1972, p. B-6.
Madge Tennent, Feb. 9, 1972, pp. 2,
The Hav/aii Film Festival, Feb. 17, 1972, Po E-2.
Artists of Hav/aii TI, March 2, 1972, p. C-2^.
Frcdda Burv/ell Holt, March 1^4-, 1972, p. F-6.
Philip Spalding, March 30, 1972, p. C-2V
Juliette May Fraser, April 6, 1972, p. C-6,

2; Forev/ord to exhibition of Richard Frooman, May 2, 1972,

3, "The Arts," section, Atlas of Hav/aii, University of Hav/aii
Press, Honolulu, 197j3.

4. Census of public and monumental art v/orks in Havaii for
the State Foundation on Culture and the Arts
(to be turned into a book).

5» Articles for Sam.oa Nev/st
"On Mary Pritchard's Siapos," Dec. 8, 1972, pp. 3, 5A,

tie^me^iry anl^!i?l'0'^^in^Samoln'Arl,'"^^lr6h^30^*1973, p. 3V
6, Editor: 0 Tu ma Tala FaaSamoa mal le Tusi a Oskar Stuebel, 1896.

Samoa News Press, Bago Pago, 1973 (=reprint v/ith
Introduction of Stuebel, 0.: Samoanische Texte. Berlin,189^

Languages; working Samoan (to be added to previous lists).

Present Positjon; Scholar-in-Residence, Department of Education,
American Samoa,

Special Research; Samoan arts and crafts; religion in Samoa
befcre and after the introduction of Christianity;
gathering Samoan texts and related materials for
conservation and publication.

Available; August 1, 1973.

Address: John Chariot, F,Co Box 1393» Pago Pago, American
—  ok799,


